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Ipesoo na opuzunannuua 0OKyMenm om YHzapcKu e3uK
JOKJIA HA HE3ABUCUMHUTE OJUTOPH
Mo coberenunute Ha OTII Llenrpanto-esponeiickus GOHM B Ak

Hue M3BBpIIEXME OTUT Ha cueTOROAHATA HHbOPpManus (HapHJala [10-HaTaThK
“cyeropojuara nubopManus”) Ha ctp.1 — 11 B npHIOXeHWs TOAHIIeH (PHHAHCOB OTUET Ha
OTII Lentpanuo-esporeiicky GOHM B AKIUY (HApHYaH NO-HATaTHK ,,QoHxpT”), 38
rojHHaTa, MpuKIoYBama Ha 31 gexemepu 2014 r., cueToBoHaTa HHQOPMAUHs B KOHTO €
H3TOTBCHA CHITIACHO pasrnopeadHuTe Ha 3aKOHA 3a CUETOBOACTBOTO.

Omz060pHOCm HA PHROGOOCHIBONO Ha Yipasaseauomo opyoicecmso Ha Ponda 3a
200UUIHUA (PUHAHCO8 Omyuem

Orrosopuoct #a Peropoactroro Ha OTII Gona MeHUIKMBHT(HAPHYAHO MO-HATATHK
“PEKOBOICTBOTO”) € H3TOTBAHETO HA FOAUIIHES (HHAHCOB OTYET CHINIACHO 3akoH XVI oT
2014 r. 3a KOJICKTUBHHUTE UHBECTHIMOHHH CXEMH H YIPABABAIIHTE APYXKECTBA U
H3MEHEHHUATA H JOIIBIHCHUATA HA OIPeelicHY (DHHAHCOBH 3aKOHH, M II0-KOHKPETHO
IO/UIHPXKAHETO HA AKTHBATE U MACHBHUTE B CHOTBETCTBHE CHC CTOKOBO-MATEPHAIHHTE
HAIHYHOCTH, OTYHTAHETO Ha TAKCHTE, ABLDKAME Ha Y IIPABJSBAINOTO APYKECTBO Ha
@oHIa, B CHOTBETCTBHE ¢ OIIEHKATa, H3TOTBeHa 0T bankata [lenozurap na ®oHja, |
OCBIIECTBABAHETO HA EFTPEINECH KOHTPOII 110 HATHH, ONIPEAEIeH 0T PEKOBOACTBOTO, € LET
H3rOTBAHE Ha TOAMIICH GHHAHCOB OTYET, KOUTO Ja HE ChABPKA HEChIIECTBEHH
HECHOTBETCTBHA, HE3AaBHCHMO JaH T€ C€ ABIUKAT Ha M3MaMa HIIH Ha MPeriKa.

OmazosopHocm Ha 00UmMopa

Hamara OTTOBOPHOCT €€ CBEXAa A0 H3pa3ABaHE Ha ONUTOPCKO MHCHHC BLPXY Ta3H
CUSTOBOIHA HH(bOpMaHHH, H IO-KOHKPETHO CTOKOBO-MATEPHANIHUTE HATTHYHOCTH OT
aKTHBH ¥ [IACHBH KBM Kpasi Ha OTICTHHA NEPHOI X OTUHTAHETO Ha TaKCHTE, ABJDKHMH Ha
YHpaBﬂHBaH.IOTO IPYXKCCTBO HA (I)OH,Ha, B CBOTBETCTBHE, OCHOBABAIIO CC Ha U3BBPIICHHMA
oT Hac oguT. Hammusar onut Oe TIpOBEIEH B CBOTBCTCTBHE ¢ YHIAPCKHTS HATTHOHAIHA
OOUTOPCKH CTAHJIAPTH | JeHCTRAINOTO YHIApCKO 3aKOHOIATENCTEO H JIPYTH PETTIAMEHTH,
OTHACHINH CC 0 OOHTaA. Tesn CTaHOAPTH HajgaraT Clia3BaHe HA CTHYHHTC H3UCKBAHMA,
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OTII IenTpanno-esponeiicka GoHI B aKIHH

KaKTO 1 OJHUTLT Jd 6’1:,[[6 IUIaHHpaH | IPOBSACH TaKa, U€ HHE J1a Ce _YGGJIHM B pasyMHa
CTCIICH Ha CUT'YPHOCT OOKOJIKO d}HH&HCOBH’IT OTYECT HE CHEABPKA CHIICCTBEHHU
OTKIIOHCHHA.

OauTsT BKIIOYBA H3IBIHEHHICTO Ha OPONCaYPH C IS IOIYYaBaHe Ha OJMTOPCKH
JOKA3aTeJICTBA OTHOCHO CYMHTE H OIIOBECTABANHATA, IIPCACTABEHH BBB @HH&HGOBHH
OTYET, I/I36p&HHTe IPOUEAYPH 3aBHCAT OT IIPEOCHKAaTa Ha OJUTOpa, BKIIOUHTCIHO
OLCHKaTa Ha PACKOBETE OT CBIICCTBECHH OTKIIOHCHHA BEB (l)HHaHCOBHﬂ OTYECT, HE3ABHCHMO
JallH T¢ CC OBJIKAT Ha H3MaMa HIIH Ha I'DCINKA, HpH H3BBPHIBAHCTO HA TE3H OLUCHKH Ha
PHCKa OOHTOPET B3€MA IO BHHMAHKHE CHCTEMATA 34 BETPEIIEH KOHTPOJI, CBEp3aHa C
H3rOTBAHETO, OT CTPAHA Ha IIPCAIIPHATHCTO, Ha (I)HH&HCOB oT4eT, KoH#To gaBa BApHa |
HUCCTHA IIPEACTAaRa, 3a 1a paspaﬁom OOHTOPCKH IPOLUCAYPH, KOUTO Ca MOAXOAAIH ITPpH
TE3N OGCTOHTGJICTBa, HO HE C I H3Pa3saBaHe Ha MHCHHC OTHOCHO e(l)eKTHBHOCTTa Ha
CHCTEMATa 3a BETPLIOCH KOHTPOJI Ha IIPCAIIPHATHCTO. OIUTHT CBINO TaKa BKIKOYBA
OLCHKA HA YMCCTHOCTTA Ha NPHIIaTaHHUTEe CUCTOBOOHH IIOIHTHKH A PA3YMHOCTTA Ha
HpHﬁHHSHTCJIHHTe CYCTOROJHHA OLICHKH, HAIPABCHH OT PEKOBOACTBOTO, KAKTO H OIICHKA
Ha OANOCTHOTO IIPEACTABAHC BLB (I)PIH&HCOBPIH OTHET.

C‘-II/ITB.MG, Y H3BBPIUCHHUAT OT HAC OOHT OPEIOCTABA AOCTATHHEHA H HNOAX OB baza 3a
H3pa3€HOTO OT Hac MHCHHC.

Muenue

I'lo Hamre MHeHHE, CYeTOBOAHATE HH(pOPMAaLK, H3TOTBEHA CHITIACHO pasnopeabuTe Ha
3aKomna 3a CYSTOROACTBOTO M BKIIFOUEHA B TOAUIIHES (rrancor oTdeT Ha OTII
Llentpano-eBponeciicku GOH B aKI¥H 3a rOAHHATA, IPUKITIOYBaIa Ha 31 gexemepu 2014
r., € u3roTseHa ceriracHo 3akoH X VI oT 2014 r. 3a KOMEKTHBHATE HHBECTHIIHOMHE CXEMH
4 YIPaBJISBAIATE APYKECTBA B H3MCHCHUATA 1 JONMBIHECHUATA Ha ONPEICIIEHH
(bHMHAHCOBH 3aKOHH BB BCEKH €IHH ACTIEKT. AKTHBUTE H TACHBHTE, BKIIIOYCHH B
TOJUIIHUS (UHAHCOB OTYET, C& HONIBPXKAT OT CTOKOBO-MATEPHATHHTE HATHYHOCTH.
TakcuTe, IBIKEMHA HA YTIPaBIABANIOTO ApyXecTBo Ha QoHAa, NpeACTaBeHH B TOIHIIHYS
()MHAHCOB OTYET, CE OTYUTAT B CHOTBETCTBHE C OLIGHKATA, M3roTBeHa oT baHkara
Jeno3urap Ha Gonpa.

bynamema, 13 ampun 2015 r.,

Opuzunantuam yneapcku 00KYMeHm e ROONUCAH.

Harusapamune Cendgansu Cysanna I'mon "abop
Henotit Omurunr enn Keacantuar Jltm PerucTpupaH ChINIACHO 3aKOHA OJUTOD
1068 Bynanema, Dozsa Gyorgy ut 84/C. 005252
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Jozo OTII Moy MeHuRMLHT

OTII LenTpaano-esponeiicky (oHA B aKUHH

I'opumen puBAHCOB 0TYET

KBM H 34 I'OJIMHATA, NPUKII0YBANIA HA
31 nexemepu 2014 r.

Oryeren nepuoz: ot 01 axyapu 2014 r.
o 31 pexemepu 2014 .

Ha YIIpaBagpalloTo
IpyxecTBo Ha DoHpa:

OTII ®onp MeHHIKMEBEHT
Lenrpanuo ynpasnernue: 1134 BY JAIIEHIA, yn.Baun 33

[Budapest, 1134 Vaci street 33]

Haumenoranue na bankarta
Jenosurap:

Banka OTIT AJ]
Ientpanuo ynpaenenne:1051 BY JATIEIIA, yn Hanopl6

[Budapest, 1051 Nador street 16]
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OTII UenTpanno-esponeiicku ¢GoHA B aKUHH

banxanc

JaHHHTE ca B XHIIAOH YHTapCKH Cl)OpI/IHTI/I

HaumMeHOBAHHE HA CTATHHTE Hpeaxonna Texywma
TOHHA rogHHA
31 pexemBpu 31 nexeMBpH
2013 r. 2014 r.
0. B. r.
A) Jparorpaiing akrasu 0 0
1. llennu xaMXa 0 0
1. llennu kHIDKA 0 0
2. PasnmKku OT IpeolleHka Ha LHeHHH KHIKA 0 0
a) OT JIUXBY K JHBHJCHTH 0 0
6) OT Zpyru nasapHHA y4acTHs 0 0
II. Apnrocpoyny GaHKOBH OETTO3HTH 0 0
b. Tekymu akTuBH 437,343 398,330
I. Baemanus 0 0
1. Bzemanus 0 0
2. Obe3uenxa Ha B3eManwus (-) 0 0
3. Pazmixu oT npeoleHKa Ha B3eMaHus, 0 0
JEHOMWHHpPAHH B Uy:KIecTpaHHa BalyTa
4. Pa3IMKH OT OPEOLCHKA Ha B3EMaHUs, 0 0
JSHOMHHHPAHH B YHTAPCKH (DOPHHTH
II. Ilennn KHIHXKA 390,592 361,116
1. LleHHH KHHXA 426,561 404,170
2. Pa3nmuku 0T OpeoneHKa Ha [CHHH KHIKA -35,969 -43,054
3} OT IUXBH H JUBUOCHTH 0 0
6) OT APYTH NAa3apHH YHacTH -35,969 -43,054
[11. JIuxkBunHH aKTHBH 46,751 37,214
1. JIUKBHIHK aKTHBH 46,751 37.214
2. Pa3mHKy OT IIpeoIenKa Ha IyKIeCTpanHa 0 0
BAIIyTa M JEMO3UTH B UyXACCTPaHHA BalyTa
B. Pazxonu 3a 6baem0d nepaoan 0 612
1. Pasxonn 3a ObIelny IEPHORH 0 612
2. Obe3nenKa Ha pazXojy 3a OLICIIA 0 0
oepHoIH (-)
I". Pa3anKku oT npeoleHKA HA COEIKH ¢ 0 0
AEPHBATHBYH
OBHIO AKTHUBH: 437,343 398,942
J. CobeTBeH KanuTasl 436,528 398,168
I. Havanen kamaran 414,816 407,997
1. HoMuHaNMHA CTOHHOCT HA EMHATHPAHUTE 2,958,951 3,165,480
HHBCCTHIIHOHHH ISIIOBE
2. HommumanHa cTofHOCT Ha 00paTHO -2,544.135 -2,757,483
H3KYTIeHHTE HEBCCTUIIMOHHH JISIOBE (-)
II. Tlpomsana (ypenudueHne) Ha KalluTana 21,712 -9,829
1.a) Pasnuku oT npeoreHKa MpH U3TEIVIIHE -280,226 -282,220
00paTHO H3KYTICHH HHBECTHIIHOHHH JAII0BE
1.6) HomuHanHa cTORHOCT HA NIPOAAZICHUTE 361,544 361,748
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OTII IenTpanno-esponeiicki GoHI B aKUHH

HHBECTHUIHOHHH JSIOBE
34. 2. PezepB OT IpeonieHKH -35,969 -43,054
35. 3. [leganba/zaryba oT MuHana(u) roguHa(H) -40,357 -23,637
36. Ilewanba mnum 3aryba 3a OTYETHHA IEPHOJ, 16,720 -22,666
37. E.Ipopnzun 0 0
38. XK 3agnmxenus 815 774
39, 1. enrocpoyny 2aabIKeHES 0 0
40.  1I. KparxocpodHH 33IbDKEHAS 815 774
41.  TII. Pasnuxw OT nipeoleHKa Ha 3abIDKCHUA, 0 0
ICHOMHPAHH B 9y’KJ/IeCTPaHHa BalyTa
42. 3. Hauuciaenus 0 0
43. OBIIO COBCTBEH KAITUTAJ A 437,343 398,942
SAABJIKEHHUA:

Ouer 3a NMPUX0IMTE H PAZX(IHTE

JIAHHHTE Ca B XHJIAOE YHIAPCKHA GOPUHTH
HanmenoBaHHe HA ¢cTATHHATE IIpeaxonua Texkyma
rogHHA roHHA
01.01.2013r. 01.01.2014r.
-31.12.2013 -31.12.2014

r. r.
a. 0. B. r.
01. L Ilpuxomu oT GUMHAHCOBH Ollepallii 94,952 33,591
02. 1II. Pa3xoxau, CBBp3aHH ¢ QHHAHCOBY OIepalliH 68,363 46,864
03. II. Opyru npuxonu 2 0
04. IV.OnepaTHBHE pa3zxomy 9,839 9,371
05. V. dpyru pasxonmu 32 22
06. VI. M3ppHpenHu npuxoqu 0 0
07. VIL H3BBHEpeIHU pa3xoau 0 0
08. VIIL MannateHu wiH INIATHEMHA JHBUIEHTH 0 0
09. IX. Ileuanda wnu 3aryda 3a OTHETHHS IEPHO/ 16,720 -22,666

OTIT ®OHJ MEHUJKMBHT

2

Hara: BYJAIIEIIA, 31 Mapt 2015 . ITomac: He ce 4eTe

[Ipencraguren Ha YIIpaBIisBaIOTO
npyxectro Ha DoHma
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OTII Lentpanuo-erponeiicka GoHI B AKIHH

OcnoBHM HanHH

Haumenosanne na @onpa: OTII lertpanno-esponetickn GoHI B aKIUH
Homep na bupmenara peractpauns Ha PoHxa u gata Ha perucrpanus: 1111-166, 21
nexeMepH 2015 .
Bun va @oupna: nybimaen
Tun Ha ®oHza: HHBeCTUIIMOBEEH DOHN 32 IIEHHN KHHXa 0T OTBOPEH THIT
Cpoxk Ha Donpa: ot 21 pnexemepu 2015 r. 33 HeoIpeneaeH CPOK
@OuEaHCOBATA I'OJMHA CHBIIA/A ¢ KANlCHAApHATa FOJUHA.
XapMoHHm3HpaHe Ha IpapHATA paMka Ha PoHAa: XapMOHU3HpaHa ChIIacHO J(HpexTHRaTa
Ha ,,[ IpeATIpRATHS 32 KONCKTHBHO HHBCCTHPAHE B pexBhpiieMu neHHu KHmxa” (UCITS)
Hara Ha usrorBsHe Ha bananca: 31 gHyapn, cneaBall (EHEAHCOBATA I'ONUHA
HaumeHosanwe Ha Yipasisigaimoro apyxectso Ha Gonna: OTII ®orn MeBUIDKMBHT,
ceganuure: bymanerma 1134, yiu. Bauun 33 [Budapest, 1134 Véci street 33]
HaumenoBanve Ha Bankata Jlenosutap: Bauka OTII AJl, cenamimie: Bynanema, 1051 y.
Hagop 16 [Budapest, 1051 Nador street 16}
Hawmmenosanne Ha OcroBrus Juctpubytop: banka OTII AJl, cenaimue: bynanemna,
1051 yn. Hamop 16 [Budapest, 1051 Néador street 16]

®oupsT ce mpeacTasnasa oT benenex banax Kosau ¢ agpec: 1126 bynanema, ymn.
Mapganu 27 [1126 Budapest, Mérvani strect 27, fszt.] Jlunero, 0TTOBOpHO 3a BOJIEHE Ha

cueroroicTBoTO Ha ®onja, e Aunpea Cabo ¢ anpec: 2151 @or, Hemer K. y. 72, [2151

Fét, Németh K. u.72.], Homep Ha nuiensa Ha JK KEN EM [GKM]: MK 191836

TomimauTe GHHAHCOBH OTYETH Ha POHIA MOUIKAT HA 33 bIDKUTCIICH
HesaBHCHM (rHaHCcOB omuT. HamMenosarue Ha Oquropa: [denolit o/aT 1 KOHCYITHpane
OO/ [Deloitte Auditing and Consulting Ltd.] ¢ anpec: bynanema, 1068, yn. Homa
T'uopru 84/C [Budapest, 1068 Ddzsa Gyorgy street 84/C]. OrrosopHo snuue: I'abop I'non
¢ perucTpanuoHer Homep: 005252,

Ob1mara oguropcka Takca ¢ B pasmep Ha 704,000 yurapeku dopunra ¢ 27% JJIC
3a OJIUTHPaHe Ha rofuIIHAg ¢uHaHcoB oT4eT 3a 2014 r. Ha QoHza.

Hoseue undopmanus 3a Porja € nperocraseHa Ha opuIEaTHATA CTPaHHIA Ha
Yupapnasamoro ApyxecTBo Ha PoHja:
https:/fwww.otpbank.huw/OTP ALPKEZELO/hw/index.jsp

QoEABT QCHT'YpABAa 3allUTa Ha KallUTana H JOXOOHOCTTa

KpaTko pesroMe HA KAWYOBHTE NA3APHH TeHIeHOUH 1 fefiHocTTa Ha OTII
Henrpanno-epponeiickus: GoHn B aKIHH npe3 2014 r.

OTII Lieutpanao-eBponeiickl (HOHI B aKLHH € YHBECTHITMOHHEH (QOHI, AeHOMHPaH
B €BPO, KOHTO IpeJyiara BL3MOXKHOCT Ha HHBECTHTOPHTE A C& BH3IMOI3BAT OT
MOXOJHOCTTa Ha KaumtaioBuTe nasapd B [lenrpanna u M3to4yna Eppona. AKTHBHTE Ha
donza ce ChCTOAT OCHOBHO OT AKIMHTE Ha TOJeMH KOMITaHWH B YHrapus i 1lgnrpanna u
Hstouna EBpomna, peructpupany Ha (oHnosara opea (TpequMHEo oT Yelllkata penydauka
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u Ionra). PoHABT NpHKIOYH roauHaTa ¢ 6.03% BB3BPHINACMOCT OT HHBECTHIIHHTE H
1.26 MiH. eBpo 0010 aKTHBH.
OcHOBHH NPHHITHITH HA CI€TOBOAHATA IOJIATHKA:

CuetoBomHaTa monuTHKa Ha @oHza e npHera cbriaacHo 3akoH XVIor 2014 1. 3a
KOJICKTHBHUTE HHBESCTHIIHOHHH CXEMH H YIIPABIIABAIIHTE JIPY>KECTBA ¥ M3MEHEHHSTA H
IOITBITHEHHATA Ha onpenencHu ¢urancoBy 3akony (KBFTV), 3akon C ot 2000 1. 3a
CUETOBOLCTBOTO (,,32KOH 3a CHCTOBOACTBOTO™) B I[paBUTENCTBEHO IOCTAHOBNECHHE Ha No
2015/2000. (XI1.11.) 3a CrenuannuTe OPOBH3HH OTHOCHO 33IB/DKCHUATA 3@ TOJHUIIHO
OoTYMTaHEe H BOJEHE Ha CUETOBOJICTBO HA HHBECTHITHOHHHTE (hoHIOBE (,,]IpaBuTencraeno
TIOCTAHOBIIEHHE™ ) U APYTH ITOA3AKOHOBH aKTOBE.

DOHIBT € 33IBJIKEH Jla H3roTBs (UHAHCOBY OTUETH Ha OazaTa Ha ABYCTPaHHO
CUETOROJCTEO CBITIACHO H3UCKBAHUATA HA 3aKOHA HA CUETOBOACTBOTO H
TIpaputencTBeHOTO nocTaHOBACHUE. OOACHUTENHUTE OENekKKY, B KOUTO € IIPeACTaBeHa
mrosipoOHa rHGOPMAIHS K pa3iCHEHH 3a KOHKPETHH cTaTHH B bananca u Ordera 3a
IPAXOIATE H PA3XOUTE KaTO YACT OT PHHAHCOBHTE OTUETH, Ca BKIIOYEHH B Iraparpad
XIV va l'opguniaag GpUHAHCOB OTYET.

Vipassseaioro ApyxKecTBo Ha QoHIA BOAH MOAPOOHH aHAIHTHYHH OTYETH 3a
aKTHBHUTE W MacHBUTE HAa DoHAA.

CueToBOHATA ITOJMHTHKA H IIOJIMTHKATA HA OLICHKA HA AaKTHBHUTE U IIaCUBHTE €
npueta ceriacHo Paspen 7 va [IpaBUTEncTBEHOTO IOCTAHOBIEHUE,

Hpusuaeane U OUCHKA HA HEHHHUME KHHU3KCA

- lennuTe KHMXa IBPBOHAYATIHO CE OTYUTAT 110 L{eHA Ha IpHI0oOHBane (HETHA
HOKYTIHA [IeHa) ChINIacHO pa3nopeadute Ha [IpapuTelicTBEHOTO OCTAHOBICHUE.
Ipu nponaxba Ha NEHHN KHIKA, OalaHcoBaTa CTOMHOCT HA NPOJATIEHNUTE UCHHH
KHHXa ce H34MCIsIBa [10 MeToa [spBa Bxoad1a, IbPBa H3XOAAINA.

- Ilemnure xeuKa ce OUEHABAT IO Ma3apHa CTOHHOCT Ha 6a3aTa Ha peJoBHA
MpeolieHKa chriaacHo n3uckeanusaTa Ha KBFTV, IlpaBurencraenoro
NoCTaHOBIeHKE U 1IpaBunara 3a pabora Ha DoHpa.

- JluxBuTE ¥ JUBHICHTHTE, KOUTO LIEHHHTE KHMXa HOCAT U KOMTO CE IIPH3HABAT Ha
IponopIipoHanHa 6aza 3a TeKymiara roguHa, ¢¢ OTYATAT KaTto Pazmuku ot
TIpeolleHKa Ha ICHHH KHUXKA ChIIIacHo IIpaBHTENCTBEHOTO IIOCTAHOBICHHE.

Hpusnasane u oyenka Ha depusamueu

TMasapHara CTOMHOCT Ha JEPUBATHBUTE CE OIpe/esl KaTO 0UYaKBaHa Iedanta uiM 3aryda
OT CHENKATA, paBHA HA CTONHOCTTA, HA KOATC OTKPUTATA IIO3HIHA MOXE Ja OBJC 3aKpHTA.
TpeoleHKa HA OTIPe/IeNeHy BUIORE IepUBATABHY HECTPYMEHTH CE H3BhPIIBA CEHINIACHO
oBIIOIpPHETHTE METOJH Ha IIpeorenka (0OMKHOBEeHO MoieId Ha 6a3aTa Ha
JMMCKOHTHPAHATA HACTOAINE CTOMHOCT Ha JeHCTBHTEHATE HIIH IPOTHO3HATE ObACIIH
[apH4YHH IOTONH, FeHEPHPaHH CBIACHO JIOTOBOP).

TTnareHaTa Takca OIIMK ce oTumTa 0T QOoHzAA KaTo (HHHAHCOBH Pa3sXolH KbM MOMEHTA Ha
TAXHOTO BH3HHUKBAHE, KATO AMTCPHATHBHUS METOJ Ha HauHuclsBaHe, Jeurupan B Pasnen
9/b (12) na {IpaBHTENCTBEHOTO [TOCTAHOBJICHHE, HE CE H3IIOI3BA.
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Biemanua u 3ad0vnicenun, OeHOMUPAHU 6 YYIICOECIPARAA 8AAYMA

TTazapHaTa cTOMHOCT Ha B3eMaHUATA H 33X bIKEAUATa, JeHOMIPAHH B Uy)KICCTpaHHa
BaJIyTa, AKIHH M IAPHYHHM JETIO3HTH B HyXjleCTpaHHa BalyTa ce oIpeZiel Ha 6aza na
CTOMHOCTHTE HA BAIYTHHTE KYPCOBe, NyOnuKyBaHy Ha oduLpaliHara crpasnla Ha
Hanuonannara Ganka Ha YHrapus, B CHIa OT JeHs Ha O0ABSABAHETO MM,

Hemamepuaﬂuu U Mamepuaini aKkmueu

@oHALT He NIpHTCIXKaBa HEMaTCpHAIHNE BITH MaTCpHaJIHA aKTHBH.



OTII llenTpanHo-eBponelicka GOHI B AKIIHH

Bemexku KEM OoIlpeaeJieHH CTATHA B bananca

AkTHBU:

Ha pen 15 B bananca rierHATE KHIDKA ca IpeACTABSHH 10 LIGHA Ha IPHI00UBaHE
(TTOKyIIHa HeHa), B IT0-KOHKPETHO JOXOAOHOCHUTE IEHHH KHIDKA Ca IPSACTAREHH 110
HEeTHa [TOKYIHa IteHa (6e3 axyMyarpanus noxon). llogpobeH ciuchK Ha HEHHNTE KHIKA C
nopejieH Homep e upezcraser B Tabnuna HI B Otdera 3a nuxkpranoctTa. Ha Pen 17 ¢
TIOCOYEH HAYACIICHAS KbM Kpas Ha ()HHAHCOBATA rONHHA JOXO] OT HEHHM KHIDKA, OTYETEH
KBM Kpas Ha OTYETHHA EPHOJ, A0KaTo pen 18 chabpixa paznukara MexXIy (HeTHATA)
nazapHa cToHHOCT U (HeTHaTa) MOKyIHa HeHa. HauncnenuTe pasiiiki OT IpeolieHKa ca
TIpeACTABeHH B OTAeNHa TabIUIa 0 MopeeH HoMep Ha EHHHUTE KHHKA.

Co0cTBEH KANATAN U 3A0bJOKEHNIA:

Havanuuar kanwTai Ipe/cTaBiisBa HOMAHAIHATA CTOHHOCT HA HEBHECEHUTE
HHBECTHIIHOHHHM OaI0Be. Pen 28 npeacTapg akymynupasus Opoit eMHTHPaBy M 06paTHo
H3KYTIeHH HHBECTHIIMOHHH JSUIOBE OT ITBPBHA ICH Ha ITyCKAHETO WM OOpEHIICHHE.
Harpynanara riedanfa oT MHHAITH TOJUHE H edanbaTa OT TeKylaTa FrogHHa ca
IPEACTABEHHA CHOTBETHO Ha penose 35 u 36. HepeannsupanuTe MOJOKHTEIHH BaLyTHH
Pa3MKH U CBBP3aHU C TAX Ha NpONopUHOHaIHA §a3a JIOXO0/ OT LIEHHUTE KHIDKA B

TOPT(ONHOTO ca HpeICTAaBeHH Ha pefl 34, KaTo cyMaTa Ha BATYTHHTE Pa3IIMKH, IIOIyYeHH
TIPH TOKYIIKA U Ipoak0a Ha MHBECTHIMOHHY JIUIOBE ca IIOCOUEHH Ha pefose 32 u 33.

Benexkn kpM OTUeTa 32 NIPHX0JUTE H Pa3X0AHTE

MeyanbaTa oT QHHAHCOBH COCJIKH BB3JH3a Ha -13,273 x. yHrapcky GOpHHTA K
NPEICTARISIBA PA3NIMKATA MEXKIY JOXOAHOCTTA B pasMep Ha 33,591 X. yHTrapcku GopunTa
U pasxoauTe, Be3H3amy Ha 46,864 x.yarapckn gopunta. Crien opucnangaHe Ha
ONEpAaTHBHHTE pa3xonM B pazmep Ha 9,371 X. yHrapcku GOpHHTA U APYTU Pa3X0dH B
pasmep Ha 22 X. yHrapcku (opunTa, 3arybara Bb3nu3sa Ha 22,666 X. yHrapcku QpopuHTa.

OneparrBHETE pa3xony ca moapobHo npexcrasenH B Tabmuna Il B Oruera 3a
JTHKBHAHOCTTA, B KOSATO KOJIOHA ,,(0HHAHCOBO ypeIeHH  ChABDIA YacTTa OT 3a0b/UKESHUATA
rpe3 2014 r., mnartenu ot Porna 1o Kpas Ha OTUETHHUS ItepHo. ChriacHo
npenocTaBeHaTa oT OouHa nHGOpPMAIs, pa3XoIuTe, CBBP3aHH ¢ AelHocTTa Ha PoHa,
KOHTO HE ¢a BKJIFQUEHU B ropHaTa Tabmina (HanpuMep, Takca, IbDKHMA Ha
Vapasassamoro gpyxecTro Ha PoHIa, OpoKepcKl KOMUCHOHH, OJIHTOPCKHM TAaKCH,
Pa3sxoJiH 32 peKiiaMa) ce II0eMaT OT YIIPaBIIABaIIoTO ApykecTBO Ha DoHma.




OTII Hentpaano-eBponeiicku GoHa B aKIHH

I Cmpyrkmypa na akmueume
BHJ{ Ha AKTHBHTE HIIM LEHHWTE KHIKA

ITapu4nn cpefacTea
Banka

OTP Bank Nyrt. HUF
OTP Bank Nyrt. EUR
OTP Bank Nyrt. USD
OTP Bank Nyrt. GBP
OTP Bank Nyrt. PLN
OTP Bank Nyrt. CZK
OTP Bank Nyrt. PLN

OTP Bank Nyrt. EUR

Oou0;

Ilepuon Ha
ASIJIOBO ydacTHe
TEKyMAa CMETKA
TEKyIlla cMeTKa
TeKyIla CMETKa
TEKyIIa CMETKa
TEKYIIA CMETKA
TEKyI1a CMETKA
30/12/2014 1. -
07/01/2015 1.
29/12/2014 1. -
07/01/2015 1.

MpexBLPIISEMH EHHN KHHKA?

Onnrcanne Ha UeHHATES
KHIDKA

JspxapHA o0nUranyH
D150121

D150916

OGanramun,
ABPXKAHH OT
Hannounannara
0anka Ha YHrapus:
MNB140108

AKIHH Ha MECTHH
KOMMNAHHH:

Marypurer

05/02/2014 -
21/01/2015
1770972014 —
16/09/2015

23/12/2013 -
08/01/2014

ALLAMINYOMDA - 98

BIF TORZS-100
FHB A-100

GRAPHISOFT PARK SE

MAGYAR TELEKOM

MOL TORZS
OTP TORZS (100)
RICHTER — 100
TVK TORZS IL

Yy:iecTpanHH
AKIHH;

JAHHMTE Ca B XN yHrapcky Gopunru
HavaHo canjo

01.01.2014 r.
8
18,405
201
1
14,175
13,961
0
0
46,751
Hennu Llenun
KHIDKa, KHIDKa,
PETHCTPH  HEPErHCT
paHu Ha pu
tdoHnOoBaTA  paHU Ha
Gopca $oHIOBa
Ta Oopca
0
0
0
50
50
141,712
3,442
186
237
179
15,484
33,293
36,490
34,752
17,649
242,931

Kpaitto canmo ChOTHOLIEHHE
31.12.2014r. (%)
1 0.00%
4,708 1.18%
67 0.02%
2 0.00%
0 0.00%
0 0.00%
11,968 3.00%
20,468 5.13%
37,214 9,33%
Iennu Lennu
KHIDKa, KHIDKA,
DEFHCTPH  HeperucTpu
pa PaHA Ha
HH Ha donnorara
dronmoBat Bopca
a
fopeca
24,877 6.24%
20,266 5.08%
4,611 1.16%
] 0.00%
0 0.00%
122,786 30.78%
5,160 1.29%
191 0.05%
267 0.07%
239 0.06%
16,668 4.18%
26,554 6.66%
33,918 8.50%
27,927 7.00%
11,862 2.97%
210,825 52.84%

3
A/ \ S
,"g \\//GIM ronn® %



ASSECO POLAND SA

BUWOG-GEMEINNUETZIGE

CEZ
ERSTE BANK STAMM

FONDUL PROPRIETATEA SA —95

GET BANK
GETIN HOLDING SA

GLOBE TRADE CENTRE SPOLSKA

AKC,

HMS GDR
IMMOFINANZ AG
KGHM
KOMERCNI
LOTOS

MBANK SA
MECHEL PREF RU
NWR

ORANGE POLSKA SA
PBG

PEKAO

PGE

PHILIP MORRIS

3,621

18,326
33,572
11,051
2,401
1,188
2,331

3,235
5,326
19,178
20,607
3,046
6,086
692
1,042

54
13,495
7,121
5,046

OTII Henrpaixo-esponeicku GoHI B AKIHH

4,145
1,372
21,934
20,376
11,652
2,032
585
1,740

404
3,507
10,776
23,133
2,261
6,255
218

20
6,762

13,862
8,526
5,404

1.04%
0.34%
5.50%
5.11%
2.92%
0.51%
0.15%
0.44%

0.10%
0.88%
2.70%
580%
0.57%
1.57%
0.05%
0.01%
1.69%
0.01%
347%
2.14%
1.36%



OTII Henrpanno-esponeiicku ¢GoHA B AKIHH

1. Cmpykmypa Ha axmugume — npooOvANCeHe NAHHUTE Ca B XU YHrapcKH QOpPHHTH

Buj Ha akTHBHTE HITH Hauanmo canno Kpaiino canmo CrOTHOLICHHE
IIEHHUTE KHIKA 01.01.2014 r. 31.12.2014 r. (%)

PKN 8,408 10,351 2.59%
PKO BANK 21,027 19,683 4.93%
POLIMEX
MOSTOSTAL SA 5,725 0 0.00%
POLIMEX SA —0.04 165 92 0.02%
PZU 19,286 21,543 5.40%
REYSAS LOGISTIC 2,628 3,563 : 0.89%
REYSAS REIT 1,323 2,437 0.61%
TAURON PE 4,693 5,596 1.40%
TELEFONICA 02 C.R. 11,413 0 0.00%
TPSA 7,703 0 0.00%
UNIPETROL 3,142 2,555 0.64%
HupecTHIHONHM 5,899 2,628 0.66%
ASLI0BE:
SIF 1 BANAT- 385 0 0.00%
CRISANA
SIF 2 MOLDOVA 2,324 0 0.00%
SIF 3 204 159 0.04%
TRANSILVANIA
SIF 4 MUNTENIA 217 0 0.00%
SIF 5 OLTENIA 2,769 2,469 0.62%
IIpexpbLpisgeMH IeHAN 390,592 0 361,116 0 90.52%
KHIKA:
Jpyrn akTuBn:
Bsemanua 0 0 0.00%
Pasxonu 3a Obaemu 0 612 0.15%
IEPHOOH
Paznnxu 0T npeoneHka 0 0 0.00%
Ha JICPHBATHBH
O0mo apyru akTUBH: 0 612 0.15%
ObIIO AKTUBH: 437,343 398,942 100.00%
3a0b/KeHH:

1. 3aemu: 0 0




OTII HentpanHo-eBponeiicky GoHa B aKIHAH

2. JIpyry 3aIbIDKCHIS 1

Ha49uCJICHH Pa3sXOIu:

Taxca, OBIDKHAMA HA 732 697
YnpapnasamoTo

IpyxectBo Ha QoHa

Taxca 3a bankara 55 52
Henozurap
Jpyrd 3a1BDKeHHS, 28 25
HA4HCJIEHH 110
HCTOpHYECKa CTOHHOCT
3. IIpoBu3un: 0 0
4, Jlpyri HaYHCITEHHs: 0 0
O0mo 3anbKeHAN: 815 774
HETHA CTOHHOCT 436,528 398,168

HA AKTUBHUTE

Il Bpoii uneecmutuontu 04106¢
Bpoli nHBeCTHUHOHHH
JSUIOBE

1,397,112 1,295,683

I Hemna crmoliHoCm HA GKIUGUNIE HA UHEECHUWHUOHEH 0N
HetHa croiinoct Ha 1.052341 0.975908
AKTHBHTE 34

MHBECTHIMOHCH /51T
(EUR/asm)

90.05%

6.72%

3.23%

0.00%

0.00%
100.00%

%
\

é/{/ \\\\%;’G{fa o n(\?“’y



OTII Lenrpanno-esponeiicku $ona B AKINH

IV, Hennu kuusica é nopmeponuomo na Ponoa
01.01.2014r. Cworno 31.12.2014r. CrpoTHO

meHne mIeHHe
(%) (“o)
a) [IpexBepseMH [EHHH 390,592 89.31% 361,116  90.52%
KHH)Ka, JOIMYCHATH 10
THPTOBHA Ha ODHUITHATHA
¢douzoBa bopca
6) [IpexBbpiseMH ICHHH 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
KHHKA, TBPTYEMH Ha APYT
peryJupan rasap
OT TAX
B) IPEXBBPILIEMH 1ICHHA 50 0.01% 24,877 6.24%
KHHKa, HACKOPO ITyCHATH B
obprIIeHNE
) APYTH MPEeXBBPIsIeMH 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
UEHHE KHIDKA
1) IBACOBH IIEHHH KHHKA 50 0.01% 24,877 6.24%

* IIponopuHATE HOKa3BaT CHOTHOIIEHUETO KBM o0mmTe akTuBd Ha Ponzna (B
OJIUTHPAHAAT OTHUET 3a IPEIXOIHATa TOJUHA ¢ IPEACTaBeHO CHOTHOIIEHHETO KbM BCHYKH
LIEHHH KHIXKA B TOPTHOIHOTO)

IIpomenn B ¢cTpyYKRTYpaTa Ha norpdronuoro:
3a meIHA HHQOPMALIHS OTHOCHO IPOMEHNTE B CTPYKTypaTa Ha IOTPQOIMOTO, BUKTE: L.

V. Cmpyxkmypa ua axmugume na Qonda

Onucanue (PHHAHCOBA T'O/IHHA, @uHAHCOBA IOJHHA,
IpUKIIoYBania Ha 31 IpHKMOYRaIa za 31
Hexemepu 2013 1. Hexemspu 2014 .

a) IOXOJ OT HHBECTHIHH: 26,589 -13,273

6) Ipyr BOXOH: 2 0

B) AIMAHHCTPATHBHH -9,185 -8,560

pasxomu (Takcu 3a

VY1ipaBngsamoTo

npyxecrso Ha Qonza):

r) Takca Ha Bankara -79 -215

DETIO3UTAP:

I} APYTH TaKCH B

KOMHCHOHHU:

TaKca 32 KOHCHTHaTopa: =57 -23

DaHKOBH TaKCcH U -403 -466

KOMHCHOHH:

Takca 3a Hamsopaus opras: -115




OTII LUenTpanno-esponeiicku poHa B aKIHHA

IpYTH pa3xoaun: -32 -22
€) HeTeH JOXOI: -16,720 -22.666
) pasnpenenacH J0X0H 0 0
(s3mnareHa nevanba):

PeunpecTupaHa neganba: -16,720 22,666
3) IPOMCHH B KallUTalloBaTa -72,135 -8.609
CMeTKa:

W) yBEIMYaBaHe WA -24,058 -7,085
HaMAIIBaHE HA CTOHHOCTTA

Ha UHBECTHLHHTE:

H) BCHYKH ApPYTH IPOMEHH, 0 0

KOHTO OKa3BaT BIHIHHE
BBPXY aKTHBHTE H
3aTBIDKCHUATA Ha
HHBECTUIUOHHEAS GOoHI:(*)

* HakOH IO3HIAH HE C¢ OTHACAT HUTO KM HACTOAINATA IOJMHA, HUTO KBM IIPEIX0IHATA
roqHHA.




OTII HenTpanno-esponeiicku ¢GoHI B aKIHA

VI. Cpasrnumenna mabnuya 3a HEMHAMA CIONHOCIH HA AKMUGHINe U HemHama
CHIOIHOCI HA AKMUGHME 30 HHEECHUYIOHEH 0A:

BpOﬁ M HeTHa CTOHHOCT Ha THPryYBAaHHUTC HHBCCTHIOHOHHHM NSJI0OEBE!:

Permzupan  bpo# Thprysanu HerHa Hetna croiinoct
TONWINCH  WHBECTHIMOHHM  CTOHHOCT HA ~ Ha akTHBHTE Ha
JIOX01 nanoee (6p.) AKTHBUTE KEM  HHBECTHIMOHEH
JaTara Ha ysn (EUR/6p.)
bananca (HUF)
31 mexemspu 2010 3,265,443 1,262,992,702 1.243131
r.
31 mexemepu 2011 -27.88% 2,072,913 578,202,537 0.896514
I.
31 nexemBpu 2012 18.68% 1,664,912 516,001,876 1.063982
I.
31 pexemBpu 2013 -1.09% 1,397,112 436,528,231 1.052341
I.
Ilerpx, 31 sayapu 1,396,901 1.021318
2014 r.
ITeTsk, 28 1,411,329 1.032119
tdespyapu 2014 r. :
INouenennux, 31 1,398,296 1.021691
mapt 2014 r.
Cpsna, 30 anpun 1,395,695 1.019999
2014 1.
Tletbk, 30 Mait 1,356,152 1.065364
2014 1.
[Noremenuuk, 30 1,306,168 1.042064
tonu 2014 r.
UeTBBPTHK, 31 1,319,488 0.995006
tonu 2014 r.
[TeTsk, 29 aBrycr 1,322,651 1.014984
2014 r.
BropHuK, 30 1,322,431 1.042043
cenTemMBpu 2014 r.
IleTsK, 31 1,312,780 1.021515
oxToMBpH 2014 .
IleTsk, 28 1,288,750 1.030254
HoemBpu 2014 1.
31 mexemBpu 2014 1,295,683 398,167,980 0.975908
r.

Hoxoxer va OTII Lenrpanno-esponetickus $oHn B akuuH 3a 2014 1. cien npucnagane
Ha HauHCIeHHTe pazxoqu Ha Ponpa e -7.26%.

HPOMCHH B EMHTHPRHHTC HHBCCTHIHOHHHA JAJI0BE IIA MeceuHa 0aza:




OTII Uentpanno-esponeiickn Gonx B aKIUH

Emurnpanu
HHBCCTHIHOHHH JSIOBE
(6poii)
M. sHyapu 2014 r. 3,984
M. epyapu 2014 r. 27,252
M. MapT 2014 r. 1,131
M. ampm 2014 1. ¢
M. Maif 2014 1. 2,025
M. 108H 2014 1. 2,980
M. 1o 2014 1. 16,439
M. aBryer 2014 r. 8,946
M, centemepu 2014 r. 1,250
M. OkToMBpH 2014 . 207
M. HoeMBpH 2014 1. 719
M. aexemspH 2014 r. 21,902
O6mo: 86,835

QOHIBT HE € U3IIIANIAT TOX0J 32 TO3H OTICTCH IICpHOM.

Crenra rpaduka .

O6paTHO H3KYIeHH
HMHBCCTHIIHOHHH ASJI0BE
(opoit)

4,195

12,824

14,164

2,601

41,568

52,964

3,119

5,783

1,470

9,858

24,749

14,969

188,264

Herna ctoitnoeT Ha akTuBuTe 3a HHBecTumoHeH s {(EUR/6p.) na OTII Lientpanno-

€BpONCHCKH QOHL B aKIHMH




*

OTII llenTpaano-eBporneiicku ¢poHA B aKIHU

VII. /lepucamusu u cevp3anu ¢ max 3a0sa5CeHUA
JlepuBaTHBHTE W CBBP3AHUTE C THX 33/IbJDKEHHS ca npejcraBedy B naparpad XIII, sacano
¢ HHGMOPMAIIHA 32 PA3IHKHTE OT IIPEOLICHKa HA IIEHHH KHEKA.

VIIL Ipomenu ¢ deiinocmma nHa Ynpaenasanjomo opyyrcecmeo Ha PoHoa u snavumu
daxmopu npu onpedenane HaA UHEECHMUWHOHHAMA HONUMUKA

BrTpemHuTe IOMHTHKH, CBBP3aHH ¢ AeifHOCTTa Ha Y IpaBILIBaIloOTo ApykKecTRo Ha Qonna
€a YCTZHOBEHH M U3MEHSHH B CHOTBETCTBHE ¢ paznopenbute Ha KBFTV u cppp3anuTe
II0/I3aKOHOBH aKTOBE. BBIpEKH TOBA, HE ¢a HACTBIMIIM 3HAYUTENHH [TPOMEHH B AeHHOCTTa
Ha YIIpaBiIBamoTo IPYKeCTBo Ha PoHaa npe3 oTICTHHS TEPHO.

Honnnuutenia uidopMaltis 3a JeHOCTTa B ollcpalluiTe Ha YIIPaBIIIBaIlOTO IPYKECTBO
Ha QoHna BIKTE HA!

hitps://www.otpbank. hu/OTP ALPKEZELO/hu/index.isp

IIpocnextsT 1 [IpaBuara 3a pabota Ha QOHIA ca YCTAHOBEHH M U3MEHSIHY B
CBOTBeTCTBHE C pasmopendute Ha KBFTV u cBbp3aHHTE M03aKOHOBH aKTOBE.

He ca HacTHNHIHN 3HAYNTENIHA IPOMEHN B HHBECTHIIMOHHATA NIOJIMTHKA, KOUTO MOTar Ja
nmoBiugaT aelnocrra Ha Qouna.

IX. Bv3uazparcoenun, naamenu om Ynpagnasawjomo opysncecmeo na Qonoa 3a
yanocmuama oeitnocm na Ynpasnasauiomo opycecmeo Ha @onoa u na ruyama c
HAli-20NAM BPUHOC HpU onpedesiane Ha puckoeus npogun na PoHda — 6 xuiaou
YHZApCKU opurmu

O6ma cyma, nmaTeHa oT YIPaBJIABAIIOTO ApYxecTso HA Donna 3a 2014 r.
B XHJISI/TH YHrapeKH GopunTH

OcHOBHO BE3HArpaKIcHHE 277,921
[IpoMeHNHABH BE3HArPaXKACHHA 354,541
0610 632,462

IInamaHMs 33 JUOA ¢ HAR-FOJIAM IIPHHOC 32 ONpeAe/siHe HA PHCKOBHSA NpodhuI Ha
Donpa 3a 2014 T.
B XWJISJH YHTAPCKH QOPHHTH

Menumxspu Apyru ciy:RuTeiu O61mo
Bpoif ZnexHOCTHHE JHLA 5 7 12
QrHOCHTEIEH TN 0 0 0
O6uo HanGapku* 190,310 74,297 264,607

* TlnaTeHHTE MO-TOPE CYMM HPECTABIABAT KpalHUTE CYyMIL, H3ILIATEHH OT
YpapnsgsamoTo ApyxectBo Ha ©oxna (He camMo Ha T03H (oHm)




OTII LlenTpanHo-eBponeiickn GoHA B AKIHM

X. Hupopmanua, cesp3ana c ynpasieHHemo Ha pUcCKa

a4, AKTHBH, KOHUTO C¢ OTYHTAT CHhIJIACHO Cl'Ie].lI‘I('l)l’l‘lHl{ IIpaBH/Ja B 3aBHCHMOCT 0T
CTCIICHTA HA JIHKBHAHOCT

HOpT(l)OJIPIOTO Ha ®oHga He CBIOBPXKA aKTHBY, KOATO CE€ OTYHTAT CHITIaCHO
CHGLIPI(I)PI‘{HH IpaBHaa, OCHOBAHH Ha TAXHATA HCJIHKBHJAHOCT IIPE3 TCKYITHUA H MPEaXOIHIA
OTHETCH IIEPHON.

0, IIpeacrapaHe Ha copasyMeHHNs, CBbP3aHH ¢ YIPABJIeHAETO HA JINKBHIHOCTTA

YnpasnaBamoTo ApykecTBo Ha PoHAA He € CKIIOIBAIIO HOBH CIIOpa3yMeHUH 32
[IpeOCTaBsaHe Ha YCIYTH [0 YIIpaBieHue Ha IUKBUAHAA PUCK 0T HMeTo Ha DoHAa npe3
TEKYIIUS U IPEIXOTHUS OTHETEH TIEPUOA.

VYnpasnaBamoTo ApykecTBo Ha QoHAa IBPXKHA OCHOBHO JIMKBHHH 4KTHBH OT
YHI2pCKH TBPXKABHE OOIHTalliy U IAPHIHY JSIO3HTH, KOUTO MOraT Aa ObaaT ofpaTHo
H3KYIEeHH [0 BCSAKO BPEME ¢ MaTYPUTET eila FOHHA B CHOTBETCTBHE C IIOCOUCHHTE B
[pocriexTa orpaHIYeHY.

IIpu yripagiieHHe Ha IHKBHHOCTTA, Y IPABIIBAIIOTO APYKECTBO Ha PoHIa
Ipoy4Ra (hOHIOBE ¢ M3NHIIBK WM HEJOCTHT HA IMKBHHH aKTHBY C 1]l ChKpaliaBaHe Ha
pa3xoIuTe 3a WIBBPIIBaHE Ha CAENKH H CKIIOUBA JOTOBOPH 32 MOKYIKO-IIpogaxba ¢
toHmoBeTE, KOUTO KYIIyBaT WIIH HpoJAaBaT AbPXKaBHH LeHHU KEWAA. 1o To3u HauuH, npu
yTpaBieHHe Ha INKBHAHOCTTA CACTKATE C€ H3BBPHIBAT MEXAY (HOHIIOBETE, YNPABIABAHH
0T YIpaBIIBaimoTo OpyKecTBo Ha PoH/a, OCHOBHO CHC CHKPOBHINHH O0HOBE. [IpH HeTHA
eKCTIo3uNHA Ha (OMA0BCTE CIICH Te3H CACIKH, Y IPaBIBaIIoTO ApyKecTBo Ha DoHa
CKJIFOYBA CHENKY ¢ BEHINHM MApTHROPK Ha GasaTa Ha MasapHU ISHH 3a [EJINTE Ha
YIPAaBIEHHE HA JHMKBHHOCTTA,

B, Texym prckoB npodua Ha Ponna B cHCTeMAa 32 YIIPABJIEHHE HA PHCKA HA
Yopasnssamoro apyxecteo Ha Pon/a 3a ynpasjieHHe HAa Te3H PHCKOBE

Hudopmanus 3a puckosus npodiur va Oonza e A3noxeHa B I nasa ,,Puckos
npodun na Pouna” B Ilpasunara 3a pabora Ha ®oxza, B I'nasa , Ilpencrapamne na
puckoBute daxropu” B [Ipocmexra u B T. ,,PHCK K BB3BpamaeMocT” u ,,3JHaYMMH PHCKOBH
¢axropu” B Kinodyosa rHGOpMAIMA 32 RHBECTHTOPHUTE.

IMonuTukara Ba MUKBUIHOCT Ha MOHA € YCTAHOBEHA ChIiacHo naparpadu 46-48
ua Jlenerupan pernament (EC) Ne 231/2013 na KoMucuara 3a fonbisaHe Ha JJupekTusa
2011/61/EC na EBponeiickus napnaMenT 1 Ha ChReTa 110 OTHOLUCHHE Ha
0CBODOXKIABAHHATA, OOIIMTE YCIOBHS BBB BPB3Ka ¢ [AeHHOCTTA, OCIIO3HTAPUTE,
THBLPHUKA, IIPO3PATHOCTTA K Hagzopa (PeriaMenTa OTEOCHO JIHIATa YIIpaBIIABALLH
aNTepHATHBHEA HHBECTHIMOHHH (DOHNIOBE).

MonurHkara Ha TEKBUAROCT HA OOH/Ia € yCcTaHOBEHA ChINIacHO naparpad 24 Ha
[Tpasurencreeno nocranopnenue 79/2014 r. (111.4.) 3a opraHu3allHOHHHUTE,
HECHBMECTHMOCT, OLIEPATHBHH X YIPaBIeHAC Ha PHCKA H3HCKBAHUATA, CBBP3aHH C

PR



OTH lenTpanHo-epponeiicku ¢GoHN B AKIHHA

HupexTuBara Ha ,, ] IpeMnpHaATHS 38 KOASKTHBHO UHBECTHPAHE B IPEXBHPISIEMH ICHHH
xamka” (UCITS) - Yopaenssaum apyxectsa Ha QoHIOBE.

XI. Ilpomenu ¢ pasmepa Ha punancupane

31.12.2013 r. 31.12.2014 r. IIpomsana 2013
r./2014 r.
Qunancupane 1,453,817 eBpo 1,267,026 espo 87.1517%

XII. Jlonvanumenna ungpopmayus
a, HH(popMAaLHs 32 HeJINKBHIHATe aKkTHBH Ha ©oHaa

He e u3pwpiieHo pasaessHe Ha HEMUKBHAHNTE aKTHBH OT Y IPaBIABAILOTO
npyxectro Ha Ponpna mo orHomnenne Ha Qonna Ha 6a3a uHTEepnpeTHpaneTo Ha KBFTV
Ipe3 TEKYINHAs | IPEIXOAHAS OTYETEH IIEPHOI.

0, IlpunobuBane Ha akuns oT DoHaa 3a yNpakHABAHE HA KOHTPOJ BbPXY
HeperacTpapaHH Ha poHIoBaTa Hopca KOMIAHHH

He e m3pwppuieno npuaobueane Ha akuuu 0T Qonpa 3a yrnpaskHsBaHe Ha KOHTPOI BEPXY
HEpEerucTpUpaHu Ha GoHAoBaTa Gopca KOMIIaHKY Npe3 TEKYIIHs H NPEIXONHHS OTYETCH
157005001 8




OTII Henrpanno-epponeiicku Goux B AKIHH

XIII. IToopobna ungpopmanua 3a paznuKkume om nPEOUEHKAMA HA USHHU KILUMCA 1
RYGAUYHO RPeOIAzaHe HA 0CPUSAMUBH U CEBPIAHU C MIAX 3A0bIHCEHUA

JAHHUTE Ca B XWILIH YHTapcKU (GOPUHTH

| Ilennu kHIKA | Pa3IHKH OT OlICHKA |
Omicane Marypurer [Moxynua OT JIMXBH H OT JIpyTH [Tazapua
Hexa JHBHACHTH azapH [eHa
OLICHKH
AbLp:xaBHU 00U ATHH: 24,755 0 122 24,877
D150121 20,157 0 109 20,266
05/02/2014 r.
21/01/2015 1.
D150916 4,598 0 13 4,611
17/09/2014 r.
16/09/2015 1.
AKOHMH HA MECTHH KOMIAHWUH: 134,390 0 -11,604 122,786
ALLAMINYOMDA - 98 4,727 0 433 5,160
BIF TORZS-100 608 0 -417 191
FHB A-100 716 0 -449 267
GRAPHISOFT PARK SE 110 0 129 239
MAGYAR TELEKOM 22,065 0 -5,397 16,668
MOL TORZS 39,557 0 -13,003 26,554
OTP TORZS (100) 26,968 0 6,950 33,918
RICHTER — 100 31,524 0 3,597 27,927
TVK TORZS 1L 8,115 0 3,747 11,862
Yy:xaecTpaHHM aKIMH: 242,555 0 -31,730 210,825
ASSECO POLAND SA 3,904 0 241 4,145
BUWOG-GEMEINNUETZIGE 1,091 0 281 1,372
CEZ 32,417 0 -10,483 21,934
ERSTE BANK STAMM 23,197 0 -2,821 20,376
FONDUL PROPRIETATEA SA — 6,614 0 5,038 11,652
95
GET BANK 0 0 2,032 2,032
GETIN HOLDING SA 3,929 0 -3,344 585
GLOBE TRADE CENTRE 9,823 0 -8,083 1,740
SPOLKA AKC.
HMS GDR 9,721 0 -9,317 404
IMMOFINANZ AG 4,458 0 -951 3,507
KGHM 9,041 0 1,735 10,776
KOMERCNI 13,222 0 9,911 23,133
LOTOS 3,561 0 -1,300 2,261
MBANK SA 2,685 0 3,570 6,255
A-
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OTII UenTpanno-esponeicku GoHa B aKUHH

MECHEL PREF RU
NWR

ORANGE POLSKA SA
PBG

PEKAO

PGE

PHILIP MORRIS
PKN

PKO BANK
POLIMEX SA ~0.04
PZU

REYSAS LOGISTIC
REYSAS REIT
TAURON PE
UNIPETROL

HHBeCTHIIHOHHM Js1I0BE:

SIF 3 TRANSILVANIA
SIF 5 OLTENIA
OBIIO:

9,027
3,363
11,144
9,025
7.472
9,004
4,730
5,031
16,019
11,577
14,791
5,922
2,792
6,165
2,830

2,470
254
2,216
404,170

C OO OO OO0 OO OO0

[ o= R e Iy —

-8,809 218
3,343 20
4,382 6,762
-8,984 41
6,390 13,862

478 8,526

674 5404

5,320 10,351
3,664 19,683

11,485 92
6,752 21,543
-2,359 3,563
-355 2,437
-569 5,596
-275 2,555
158 2,628
-95 159
253 2,469

-43,054 361,116
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OTII UenTpanHo-eBponeiicku ¢oHa B aKnun

X1V. — Beneacku kem cmamuume Ha bananca u Omyuema 3a npuxodume u pasnooume

Tabanna 3a U3MeHeHHEe HA COOCTBECHHA KAHTAJI

JAHHHTE ¢a B XHJBIM YHTApCKH (POPHHTH

Hawamno  VYBemn Hama Kpaiino
canyo YeHHE JIeHHe cajzio
TIpomsHa B HAYATHHS KaIlETal 414,816 206,529 -213,348 407,997
[IpoMsHa (yBenHUdcHHE) Ha COOCTBEHHAS KalTATAN:
Pasnuku oT npeoneHka Ha 81,318 204 -1,994 79,528
IPOJIAJICHUTE HHBECTHIIHOHHH JIAJI0Be:
Paznuku oT npeoneHka: -35,969 -43,054 35,969  -43,054
Ieuanba/3aryGa ot MuHaIM(A)} -23,637 0 -22,666  -46,303
roguHa(i):
IIpomsna (yBeJHueHHe) HA 21,712 -42,850 11,309 -9,829
coDCTBECHMS KAIHTA:
O0mo coO0CTBEHH KAIMKUTAJ: 436,528 163,679 202,039 398,168

OTtu4er 3a JHKBHIHOCTTA

I Cmpyrmypa Ha nOAYHEHUME KPeOUmuy
Harta Ha Kpemurop 001 pazmep Cpoxk Ha Ocrarpyna
clleNKaTa IOracsBaHe cyma

ir Cmpyxmypa Ha pasxooume

JNaHHUTE Ca B XMJISIH YHIapPCKH (POPHHTH

HanmenoBanue Ha pa3sxogure O6mo IL1aTenn Oo6mo Ilnarenu
pa3xou 3a 3aXbJ pa3xoan 3A/ThJI
2013 r. JKeaus 3a 322014 r.  sKeHus 3a
2013 r. 2014 r.
Takca, apoKkuMa Ha 9,185,104 8,452,925 8,560,353 7,863,230
YpaBsABaioOTO APYKECTBO
Taxca 3a bankara Jlenosurap 78,704 24,096 214,523 162,505
Taxca 3a KOHCHTHATOPA 56,648 56,648 22,664 22,664
Taxca 3a KOHCYJITRHCKHS CHBET
BaakoBH KOMHCHOHH 403,212 403,212 465,931 465,931
Taxca 3a Hapsopuust opran 115,379 87,469 107,444 82,703
OnuTopcka Takca 0 0 0 0
24
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OTII lenTpamno-esponeiickn GoHI B AKITHA

I'apannuonna Takca 3a
H3MJIamane Ha UHBECTUITMOHHH
JISIIOBE

Komucnona 3a caeiky Ha
¢horxoBata 6opca

Komuircrnona 3a w3roiamane Ha'
HHBECTHIIHOHEH JISUT ¥ JIOXO/I
Pazxoam, cBbp3anu ¢
y4peznssageTo Ha Ponga
KomucuonH 3a emuTHpane, TakcH
3a yIIpaBlICHHE

Pexnama, nybnundno npennarase
Takca 3a Hagzopuns opran
OtnevyarpaHe Ha HHBECTHIMOHHH

ISTI0BE
Hpyru pasxonm: 35 35
Oomo: 9,839,082 9,024,385

36
9,370,951

36
8,597,069
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OTII IlenTpanno-esponefcku QORI B AKIHM

OTHYET 3A HAPUYHHUTE IIOTOIIU jiapsEnTE ca B XUILAAM YHTApCKH GOPHHTH

01.01.2013 r. — 01.01.2014 r. -
31.12.2013 r. 31.12.2014 r.
I.  IlapuyHH DOTOIH OT ONEpATHBHA 8,036 -46,678
JeHHoCT
1. [Tevanba umu 3aryda mpeid JaHBYHO -862 -35,070
obarane (peay HOMYUeH DOXO0M)
3. 3aryba ot 00e3leHKH | 0 0
BBH3CTAHOBABAHE Ha 00E3LICHKH
4.  Paszmuku oT npeonenka -24,058 -7,085
5. Pa3snuku OT HalpaseHy M IIIATEHH 0 0
IIPOBH3HHA
7. [Teyanta oT npomax6a Ha IIEHHH -18,735 -10,955
KHHXa (MHBECTHPAHH AKTHBH)
8.  Ilpomeru B BITOTpaliENTE aKTHBH 0 0
9.1. TIlpomeHu BLB B3€MaHUATA 33,270 0
0.2. TlpomeHu B pa3NHKHTE OT IPEOLEHKA 24,058 7,085
Ha LeHHH KHIKA
10. TIpomeHr B KpaTKOCPOUHHUTE -5,638 -41
38BIDKEHYSA
11. IIpomeHH B ABATOCPOYHUTE 0 0
3aIBIDKEHHS
12. IlpoMeHu B HaYUCIEHUTE H 1 -612
OTJIOXCHHTE 3abJDKCHAS (pa3sxo/IH 3a
OBICIIN IePHOIH )
13. TIpoMmeHU B HAUUCHEHHTE H 0 0
OTJOKEHHTE 33/ [bIDKCHUSA
(HavHCTIEHH)
IIpoMenn B aKTHBHUTE OT JEPUBATHBU 0 0
II. Ilapu4HHN DOTOLH OT 102,655 45,750
HHBECTHIIHOHHA JeifiHOCT
17. Tloxymka Ha IleHHH KHHXa -536,442 -55,897
18. Ilpomaxba Ha IIEHHH KHMKa + 621,515 89,243
19. Tlomyduen goxofn + 17,582 12,404
II1. Hapwuynu noTouH oT (PHHAHCOBRA -72,135 -8,0609
JeHHOoCT
20. EMHTHpaHH HHBECTHLIHOHHH JIAJIOBE 76,057 206,733
+
22. ObpaTHO H3KyIIyBaHE Ha -148,192 -215,342
HHBECTHIIHOHHH JSJIOBE -
23, MWannateH noxon Ha HHECCTHIIHOHHH 0 0

JIAJIOBE -




OTII HenTpanHo-esponeiicku Goua B aKipu

1V. IlpomeHs B MapUYHHTE CPeACTBA 38,556 -9,537
ITapuvHu cpencTBa B HAYAIOTO Ha 8,195 46,751
nepuoja
ITapuury cpemcTBa B Kpas Ha 46,751 37,214
meprona

Komenrapu:

1. Ormensure pepone ca HOMepUpaHH ceriacHo [Ipunoxenue 4 ot

TIpaBATENCTREHOTO ITOCTAHOBJIEHHE,
2. 3apennomep 9 ,,IIpoMeHH B KPATKOTpalHHUTE AKTHBH € [IPEIOCTABEHA

JOIBIIHUTENHA HHPOPMAITH.
3. JoTweaHHTENEH passcHaBal pel € AobaBeH, 0003Ha9eH KaTo ,, JIpoMeHN B

CHENKHTE C NIepHBATHBH 0e3 HOMepallHs.
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OTII OenrTpanno-eeponeiicku oHI B AKIMH

Oruer 3a noprdoanoro Ha Pouna

OcnoBna uHpopmanus:
Hanmenosanue Ha Qonpa:
Howmep Ha pupmenata
perrcTpauust Ha QoHa
Ynpasisgsainoe JpyKecTBO
Ha ®oHpa:

Haumenosanue Ha bankara
HenosuTap:

Mertoz Ha H39HCNABaHE Ha
HETHATA CTOHHOCT HA
AKTHBHTE!

Hentpamoesponeifcku ¢oux 3a jsios kamaran Ha OTTI

1111-166

OTP ®oun MeEHIDKMEBHT

OTP Bank Nyrt.

T

Texym geH (T): 31.12.2014 r.
JISI0B KaruTan: 1,264,467
HetHara croitHocT HA 0.975908
SKTHBHTE Ha CIUHHIA:

bpoit emuamnm: 1,295,683

HM3yucassane HA HETHATA CTOHHOCT HA AKTHBUTE
DAHHHTE €2 B XHJISAM YHrapcKd GopHHTH

I. TACHUBH Cyma
I71. Kpenura: Cpox Ha 0
noracsipame

I72. Apyrn 3agpiaxeHEuss H HAMHCJIeHH PasXoan: 774
Taxca, IxDKHIMA Ha 697
YIpasisaBamoTo JpyXKeCcTRO
Taxcu na bankara noneguTeln 52
Taxca 3a KOHCHrHaTOpa 0
Bpokepcku KOMICHOHH 0
Taxca 3a nyGu9HO Upe/yiarage 0
Takca 3a pexiama 0
Hpyru 3aqbeKeHHAs, HAGHCISHH 25
10 UCTOPHYIECKA CTOHHOCT
Apyru — ne na 6aza pa3xonu - 0
33]TBIKECHHS
1/3. Ilpousun: 0
1/4. Jpyra naquciaeHus: 0
Q0o nacHeH: 774
II. AKTUBH Cyma
II/1. Texywa cmeTKa, MapHuHy 4,778
cpeacTea (0buIo):
11/2. NpyrH B3eMaHu: 0
11/3. Cpounn memo3utu: (001m0): banxa Ilamex 32,436
11/3.1. [leno3upanu 3a MAaKCHUMYM 32,436
3 Mecera:

MKB 31.12.14 - 11,968

%
0.00

100.00
90.05

6.72
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
3,23

0.00
0.00
0.00
1.20
0.00

8.13
8.13

3.00




OTII Henrpanno-esponeiickn GoHA B AKIHH

I1/4. Iennn kmuska (06mo):

11/4.1. JIbprkaBHHM HEHHH KHHKA
(06mo):

11/4.1.2. CxkpoBHITHH (O0HOBE
(0o6mo):

D150121 Cokporumen 6o
D150916 CoxpoBuiien 60H
11/4.3. Axkuun (006mo):

11/4.3.1. llenau kHIKA,
peracTpupaHd Ha GOHIOBATA
dopca (odmo):
ALLAMINYOMDA — 98 axiun
BIF TORZS-100 axrumn

FHB A-100 axopn
GRAPHISOFT PARK SE axuuu
MAGYAR TELEKOM axknun
MOL TORZS axuuu

OTP TORZS (100) axuum
RICHTER — 100 axmun

TVK TORZS 11. akmun

11/4.3.2. Yy:kaecTpaHHH AKIHE
(0o0mo):

ASSECO POLAND SA akumn
BUWOG-GEMEINNUETZIGE
AKIHH

CEZ axuun

ERSTE BANK STAMM axnpn
FONDUL PROPRIETATEA SA
— 95 axnun

GET BANK axiu

GETIN HOLDING SA axiun
GLOBE TRADE CENTRE
SPOLKA AKC. AKLHH

OPT

FX

HUF
HUF

HUF
HUF
HUF
HUF
HUF
HUF
HUF

HUF

PLN
EUR

CZK
EUR
RON

PLN
PLN
PLN

07.01.15
29.12.14 -
07.01.15
Homunaana
CTOHHOCT B
qy;KIecTpaHHA
BAJIyTa

20,280
4,660

575
58

39

0
4,931
2,300
890
790
2,525

1,100
266

3,270
3,364
175,905

12,561
4,257
437

20,468

361,116

24,877
24,877

20,266
4,611
333,611
122,786

5,160
191

267
239
16,668
26,554
33,918
27,927
11,862
210,825

4,145
1,372

21,934
20,376
11,652

2,032
585
1,740

5.13

90.52

6.24

0.24

5.08
1.16
83.62
30.78

1.29
0.05
0.07
0.06
4.18
6.66
8.50
7.00
2.97
52.84

1.04
0.34

5.50
5.11
2.92

0.51
0.15
0.44




OTII enTpanuo-esponeiickd GoHI B aKIHA

OTtder 3a noprdonnoro Ha PoHga

HMS GDR akruu USD 6,000 404 0.10
IMMOFINANZ AG axupu EUR 5,325 3,507 0.88
KGHM axrun PLN 1,340 10,776 2.70
KOMERCNI akruu CZK 430 23,133 5.80
LOTOS axmun PLN 1,200 2,261 0.57
MBANK SA axuunu PLN 170 6,255 1.57
MECHEL PREF RU akuuu RUB 3,000 218 0.05
NWR akiuu GBP 4,000 20 0.01
ORANGE POLSKA SA akiun PLN 11,000 6,762 1.69
PBG axiun PLN 340 41 0.01
PEKAQO axuun PLN 1,050 13,862 3.47
PGE axmun PLN 61,090 8,526 2.14
PHILIP MORRIS axiuau CZK 44 5,404 1.36
PKN axnun PLN 2,864 10,351 2.59
PKO BANK axnuau PLN 7,450 19,683 4,93
POLIMEX SA — 0.04 axumu PLN 710 92 0.02
PZU akuuu PLN 600 21,543 5.40
REYSAS LOGISTIC akmun TRY 40,000 3,563 0.89
REYSAS REIT akmuu TRY 35,293 2,437 0.61
TAURON PE axmun PLN 135,000 5,596 1.40
UNIPETROL akuun CZK 1,725 2,555 0.64
11/4.5. MuBecTHIHOHHH JsI0Be 2,628 0.66
(o6mo):

11/4.5.1. Iennn KEM:KA, 2,628 0.66
peracrpupanu Ha goHI0Ba Gopea

(0bm0):

SIF 3 TRANSILVANIA RON 9,200 159 0.04
HHBECTHITHOHHM JISI0OBE

SIF 5 OLTENIA HHBECTHAIHAOHIHHA RON 21,051 2,469 0.62
b8 0} (0);:1S

II/5. Pazxonm 3a 6bae¢IUM IEPHOIH 612 0.15
(00mo):

O6mo akTuBH: 398,942 100.00

3abenexka: HoMuHanHaTa CTOHHOCT Ha IIEHHUTE KHHXKA, EMATHPAHH B YHTapCKH
dopunTa, € npencrasena B xmaau HUF.
OTII ®OHJ MEHWJDKMBHT
2
Hara: BYIAIIELIA, 31 Mapt 2015 . [Toxgmuc: HE ce qeTe
[Ipencrasuren Ha
YnpasigsamoTo apyxectso Ha QoHza

Todnucanama Benyecnasa Muxaiinoea Muunaxoea, yoocmosepasam 8ePHOCHING HA HARPAGEHU OW MeH
npegod om anenuiicky Ha Bvazapery e3ux Ha npunodxcenua doxymenm. Ilpesodvm ce cuvemou om 30 cmp.

IIpegooau: ;
Benyecnasa Muxaiinosa Muuinakosa
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the owners of OTP Central-Buropean Equity Fund

We have audited the accounting information (hereinafier: “accounting information™) on pages 1-11 in
the accompanying annual report of OTP Central-European Equity Fund (hereinafter: the "Fund") for
the year ended December 31, 2014, which accounting information were prepared in accordance with
the provisions of the Act on Accounting.

The Responsibility of Fund Moanager's Management for the Annual Report

The management of OTP Alapkezeld Zrt. (hereinafter: “management™) is responsible for the preparation
of the annual report in accordance with the Act XVI of 2014 on Collective Investment Vehicles and
their Managers and on Amendment of Certain Financial Laws, especially for supporting the assets and
liabilities in accordance with inventory, the recording of find management fees in compliance with the
valuation prepared by the custodian of the Fund and for such internal control as management determines
is necessary to enable the preparation of the annual report that is free from material misstatement,
whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these accounting information, especially the inventory of
assets and liabilities as at the end of the period and fund management fees recorded during the period in
compliance based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Hungarian National
Standards on Auditing and effective Hungarian laws and other regulations pertaining to audit. Those
standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain
reasonable assurance about whether the annual repoit is free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures
in the annual report. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the annual reports, whether due to fraud or error.
In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal comtrol relevant to the entity’s
preparation and fair presentation of the annual report in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness
of the entity’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting
policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by ménagement, as well as
evaluating the overall presentation of the annual report.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for
our audit opinion.

172



" Opinion

In our opinion, the accounting information which were prepared in accordance with the provisions of
the Act on Accounting and are included in the annual report of OTP Central-European Equity Fund
for the year ended December 31, 2014 are prepared in accordance with the Act XVI of 2014 on
Collective Investment Vehicles and their Managers and on Amendment of Certain Financial Laws in
all relevant aspects. The assets and liabilities prepared in the annual report are supported by the
invenfory. The fund management fees presented in the annual report are recorded in compliance with
the valuvation prepared by the custodian.

Budapest; April 13, 2015

The original Hungarian version has been signed.

Nagyvaradiné Szépfalvi Zsuzsanna Gion Gabor

Deloitte Auditing and Consulting Ltd. registered statutory auditor
1068 Budapest, Dézsa Gydrgy 1t 84/C. 005252

000083
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OTP Central-Eurepean Equity Fund

Balance Sheet

dala in (KHUF

Nante of ffetn

Previous year

Cuorrent year

December 31, 2013 December 31, 2014
| o h, 2, d.
|01, 1A) Fized assety 1} 1]
02, 1. Securities 1] 1]
03. . Securities [i 0
04. 2. Valuation difference of securities 0 [1]
05, a) from interesis and dividends 0 0
06. b) from other market perceplions 0 0
07.] 1L Long-term bank deposits 0 0
| 08. |B. Current assets 437,343 398330
09.] 1. Receivables 0 0
10, . Receivables 0 [i]
1. 2. Impairments of receivables () 0 ]
2, 3, Valuation difference of receivables denominated in foreign currency 0 a
3. 4. Valuation difference of receivables denominated in HUF ] 0
4. | I Securilies 390,592 361,116
5. 1. Securities 426,561 404,170
[ 2. Valualjon difference of securities -35,969 -43,054
7, a) from interests and dividends [i] [1]
g, b} from ather market pesceplions -35,96% 43,054
9. TIE, Liquid assets 46,751 37,214
20. 1. Liquid sssets 46,75 37,214
21. 2, Valuation difference of foreipn currency and foreign exchanpe deposits [{]
22.|C. Prepayments 612
23, 1. Propaymenis 1] 612
24. 2. Impainnents of prepayments (-} [i] Q
25 1P, _Valpation difference of derivative fransactions [1] {
| 26. ITOTAL ASSETS: 437,343 398,042
T 1E. Equity 436,528 398,168
28.] 1. Start-up eapilal 414,816 407.957
29. 1. Nominal value of investment units jssued 2,958,951 3,165,480 |
30. 2, Nominal value of investment units repurchased. (=) -2.544,135 -2,757.483
31.1 1 Change (incresse) in capilal 21,712 -5.829
32, | 1.0} Valuation difference upon withdwal of investment units repurchased -280,226 282,220
33, Lb) Valustion difference of investment uaits sold 361,544 361,748
34, 2, Valuation difference reserve -35,969 43,054
35, 3. Profit/loss of previeus year(s) =40,357 -23,637
36. 4, Profit or loss for the period 16,720 22,666 |
37, |F. Provisions 0l
38. |G, Liabilities 815 774
39, 1. Lonp-term liabilities 0 0
40, 11, Short-lerm liabilities 815 774
41, 1I.Valuation difference of liabilities dencminated in foreign currency 0 0
42, [H. Accruals 0 1]
43, |TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES: 437,343 398,942

Profit and Loss Account

data in thHUF

Nome ol item Previous year Current year
01.31.2013.-31.12,2013, 01.01.2014.-31.12.2014,
a. b. o — 5
01.]1. Revenues from finaneial transactions 04,952 33,591
| 02, JiL. Bxpenditures of financiat transactions 68,363 46,864
03, 1IN, Other income 7 o
}4. {1V, Operating costs 9,835 9371
5. [V. Other expenditures 33 27
6. |[VI. Extrrordinary income 0 0
07. [VH. Extraordinary expenditures [{] 0
| 08, IVIIL Paid or payable yields 0 1]
09.|IX. Profit or loss for the period 16,720 22,666 |

Date: BUDAPEST, March 31, 2015,

OTPALAPKEZELO ZRT..

2
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Informative data

Name of the fund: OTP Central-European Equity Fund
The Fund's registration number and regisiration date: 1111-166, December 21, 2015
Type of the Fund: public
Nature of the Fund: open-ended securities investment fund
Maturity of the Fund: Indefinite from December 21, 2005
Business year is the same as calendar day.
Harmonization of the Fund: harmonised in accordance with the UCITS directive
Balance sheet preparation date: January 31 after the business year
Name of the fund manager: OTP Alapkezeld Zrt. registered office: Budapest, 1134 Véci street 33,
Name of the custodian: OTP Bank Nyxt, registered office: Budapest, 1051 Nédor street 16.
Name of the principal distributor; OTP Bank Nyzt, registered office: Budapest, 1051 Nador street 16,
The Fund is represented by Benedek Baldzs Kdves, address: 1126 Budapest, Mérvény sireet 27, fazt, The
person responsible for the accounting of the Fund is Andrea Szab6, address: 2151 Fot, Németh K. u.72., GKM
license number: MK 191836

The Fund is subject to mandatory audit. Name of the auditor: Deloitte Auditing and Consulting Ltd. address:
Budapest, 1068 Doézsa Gybrgy street 84/C. The responsible person is Gabor Gion, registration number: 005252,

The gross audit fee is ITUF 704,000 including 27% VAT for the audit of the Fund's annual report for 2014,

Further information about the Fund on the homepage of Fund Manager;
hitps:/Awww.otpbank.hu/OTP ALAPKEZELQO/hu/index.jsp

The Fund's provides for the protection of the capital and the yield.

Summary of the key market trends and the performance of the OTP Central-European Equity
Fund in 2014

OTP Central European Equity Fund is a Euro-denominated investment fund which provides an opportunity for
investors to benefit from the performance of Central and Eastern European stock markets. The Fund's assets
consist mainly of the stocks of exchange-listed large enterprises from Hungary and Central and Eastern Europe
(mainly the Czech Republic and Poland). The Fund ended the year with a yield of-6.03% and total assets of EUR
1.26 million.
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Main features of the accounting policies:

The accounting policy of the Fund is established in accordance with Act XVI of 2014 on Collective
Investment Vehicles and their Managers and on Amendment of Certain Financial Laws ("KBFT'V."), Act C of
2000 on Accounting ("Accounting Act™), and Government Decree no. 215/2000. (XIT. 11.) on the Special
Provisions Regarding the Annuval Reporting and Bookkeeping Obligations of Investment Funds (“Government
Decree") and other relevant regulations,

The Fund is also abliged to preparation of financial statements based on double-entry bookkeeping specified
in Accounting Act and Government Decree. The supplementary notes which details and explains certain items of
Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account as part of financial statements are included by paragraph XIV of the
Annual Report.

The Fund Manager keeps detailed analytical records of the Fund's assets and liabilities.

The valuation and accounting policies of the assets and liabilities were evolved in accordance with the Section
7. of Government Decree.

Recognition and valuation of securities

- The securities are initially recorded at cost (net purchase price) in accordance with regulations of the
Govemnment Decree, In case of securities sold, the carrying amount attributable to securities sold is calculated
using the FIFO method.

- The securities are evaluated on market value based on regularity prescribed by KBFTV., the Government
Decree and the Fund Rules of the Fund.

- The interests and dividends earned on securities and attributable pro rata to the current year are recognised as
Valuation Difference of Securities in accordance with the Government Decree.

Recognition and valuation of derivatives

The matket value of the derivatives is determined as expected profit or loss of the deal, at which value the
open fransaction - as a positions - can be closed. The evalnation of certain fype of derivatives takes place in
accordance with the generally accepted valuation methods (typically modcls based on discounted present values
of the actual or the estimated future cash-flows arising from the conrtact).

The paid option fees are recorded by the Fund as financial expendifures when it occurs, the optional accrual
method defined in the Section 9/B (12) of Government Decree is not applied.

Receivables and liabilities denominated in foreign currency

The market values of the receivables and liabilities denominated in foreign currency, stocks and cash deposits
in foreign currency is determined based of values in accordance with foreign currency rates officially published
by National Bank of Hungary ("MINB") and effective as at the measurement date.

Intangible and tangible assels
The Fund possesses neither intangible nor tangible assets.
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Notes to certain balance sheet ifems

Assets:

In line 15 of the Balance Sheet, securities are presented at cost (purchase price), specifically, interest-bearing
securities are presented at net purchase price (excluding accumulated interest). A detailed list of securities by
series is included in Table I in the Liquidity Report. Line 17 includes year-end accumulated interest on
securities recorded at the end of reporting period, while Line 18 contains the difference between the (net) market
value and the (net) purchase price. The recorded valuation differences are presented in a separate table by series
of securities.

Equity & Liabilities:

Start-up equity refers to the nominal value of.cutstanding investment units. Line 28 presenis the accumulated
number of investment units issued and redeemed since the first day of trading. Accumulated profit from previous
years and current year profit are presented in lines 35 and 36, respectively. Unrealised exchange rate gains and
the related pro rata interest earned on the securities in the portfolio are presented in line 34, while the amount of
exchange rate differences realised arising from the purchase and sale of investment units is included in lines 32
and 33.

Notes to the Profit and Loss Account:

Profit from financial transactions amounts to thHUF -13,273 which is the difference between an income of
thHUF 33,591 and expenditures of thHUF 46,864. Afier deducting operating costs of thHUF 9,371 and other
expenditures of thHUF 22 the loss was thHUF 22,666.

Operating costs are detafled in Table II of the Liquidity Report, in which the column ‘financially settled'
contains the portion of the 2014 costs that were settled by the Fund until the end of reporting peried. In
accordance with the information provided by the Fund, costs related to the Fund that are not included in the
gbove-menticned table (e.g. fund management fees, trading fees, audit fees, advertising costs) are borne by the
Fund Manager.
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I. Structure of ussets data in thHUF
Type of asset or Opening balance Closing balance Praportion
seeurity 01.01.2014. 31.12.2014. (%)
Cash
Bank | Period of He up
OTP Bank Nyrt, HUF current account 3 1 0.00%
OTP Bank Nyrt. EUR current account 18,405 4,708 1.18%
OTP Bank Nyrt. USD current account 201 67 0.02%
OTP Bank Nyrt. GBP current account 1 2 0.00%
OTP Bank Nyrt. PLN current account 14,175 Q 0.00%|
OTP Bank Nyrt, CZK currentt account 13,961 Q 0.00%
OTP Bank Nyst. PLN 30/12/2014 - 07/01/2015 0 11,968 3.00%
QTP Bank Nyrt. EUR 29/12/2014 - 07/01/2015 0 20,468 5.13%
Total balance: 46,751 37,214 2.33%
Transferable securities;
Listed Unlisted Listed Unlisted
Name of sccuritics Duration secnrity seenrity security seeurity

State Bonds: 0 24,877 6.24%
D150121 05/02/2014 - 21/01/2015 0 20,266 5.08%
D150916 17/09/2014 -  16/09/2015 0 4,611 1.16%
MNEB Bonds: 50 0 0.00%
MNB140108 23/1202013 - 08/01/2014 50 0 0,00%
Domestic shares: 141,712 122,786 30.78%
ALLAMINYOMDA - 98 3442 5,160 1.29%
BIF TORZS-100 186 181 0.05%
FHB A-100 237 267 0.07%,
GRAPHISOFT PARK SE 179 239 0.66%
MAGYAR TELEKOM 15,484 16,668 4.18%
MOL TORZS 33,293 26,554 6.66%
OTP TORZS (100) 36,490 33,918 8.50%
RICHTER - 100 34,752 27,927 7.00%/
TVK TORZS IL. 17,649 11,862 2.97%]
Foreipn shares: 242,931 210,825 52.84%
ASSECO POLAND SA 3,621 4,145 1.04%
BUWOG-GEMEINNUETZIGE 0 1,372 0.34%
CEZ 18,326 21,934 5.50%
ERSTE BANK STAMM 33,572 20,376 5.11%
FONDUL PROPRIETATEA SA - .85 11,051 11,652 2.92%
GET BANK 2,401 2,032 0.51%
GETIN HOLDING SA 1,188 585 0.15%
GLOBE TRADE CENTRE SPOLKA AKC, 2,331 1,740 0.44%
[HEMS GDR. 3,235 404 0.10%,
[MMOFINANZ AG 5326 3,507 0.88%
| B 19,178 10,776 2.70%
[KOMEBRCNI 20,607 23,133 5.80%
|LoTos 3,046 2,261 0.57%
|MBANK SA 6,086 6,255 1.57%,
|MECHEL PREF RU 692 218 0.05%
NWR 1,042 20 0.01%
ORANGE POLSKA SA 0 6,762 1.69%
PBG 54 41 0.01%
PEKAO 13,495 13,862 3.47%:
PGE 7,121 8,526 2.14%
PHILIP MORRIS 5,046 5,404 1.36%
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L Structure of dssels - continued data in t(hHUF
Type of asset or Opening halance Closing balance Proportion
security 0L.01.2014. 31,12.2014, (%)
PKN 8,408 10,351 2.59%,
|PKO BANK 21,027 19,683 4.91%
|POLIMEX MOSTOSTAL SA 5,725 0 0.00%
|POLIM'EX SA -0.04 165 92 0.02%
| 720 19,286 21,543 5.40%
|[rREYSAS LOGISTIC 2,628 3,563 0.89%
|REYSAS REIT 1,323 2,437 0.61%
TAURON PE 4,693 5,396 1.40%
TELEFONICA 02 C.R. 11,413 0 0.00%
TPSA 7,703 0 0.00%)
UNIPETROL 3,142 2,555 0.64%
Investment Unifs: 5,809 2,628 0.66%
ISIF 1 BANAT-CRISANA 385 0 0.00%)
SIF 2 MOLDOVA 2,324 4] 0.00%|
SIF 3 TRANSILVANIA 204 159 0.04%
SIF 4 MUNTENIA 217 1] 0.00%
SIF 5 OLTENIA 2,769 2,469 0.62%;
Transferable securities: 390,592 0 361,116 0 90.52%
Other assets:
Receivables 0 0 0,00%
Prepaymenis 0 612 0.15%
Valuation difference of derivatives 0 4] 0.00%
Total of other assets: 0 612 0.15%
TOTAL ASSETS: 437,343 398,942 100,00%
Liabflities:
1. Loans: 0 Ji] 3.00%
2. Other liabilities and accrued expenses:
Fund management fees 732 697 90.05%
Cuystodian fees 55 52 §.72%
Other items recorded as cost 28 25 3.23%)
3, Provisions: 1] 0 0.00%
4. Other Accrusls 0 9 0.50%
Total Habilltles: 315 774 100,00%
NET ASSETS VALUE 436,528 398,168
I, Number of invesiment uniis
|Nnmber of investment units: 1,397,112 | 1,295,683 |
IH. Net asset value per invesiment unif
| et asset value per investment unit (EUR/unit): 1.052341 0975208
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IV. The Fund's porifolio securifies

01.01,2014. Prop.(%) 31,12,2014, Prop.(%)
a) transferable securities admitted to offical stock exchange 390,592 89.31% 361,116 90.52%
b) fransferable securities traded on other regulated market 0 0.00%| 0 0.00%
rom this
c} recently placed transferable securities 50 0.01% 24,877 6.24%
d) other transferable securities 0 0.00%| 0 0.00%
e} debt securities 50 0.01% 24,877 6.24%

* The proportiotis shows the ratie compared to the Fund's total assets (In the previous year's audited report that presenied the ratio compared to the

total amount of portfolio securities)

The changes in the composation of the portfolio:

The detailed changes in the compaosition of the portfolio see: I,

V. Composition of the Fund's assets

Financlal year | Financial year
- ending ending
Description December 31, | December 31,
2013 2014
) income from investment: 26,589 -13,273
b) other income; 2 0
c) administrative charges (fund management fee): 9,185 -8,560
d) custodian's fees: -79 215
&) other fees and taxes:

consignee's fee: -57 23
bank charpes: -403 -466
supervisory fee: <115 =107
other costs and expenses: -32 -22
{) net income: 16,720 -22,666
£) distributed income (yield paid): 0 0
reinvested income: 16,720 -22,666
h} changes in the equities account: -72,135 ~8,609
1) value increase or decrease of investments: -24,058 -7,085
i) all other changes that affect the assets and liabilities of the 0 0

investment fund:(*)

*There wete such items neither in the current period nor in the previous year.
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VI. Comparison table for tle net assels vaiue and the net asset value per investment unit:

Number and net value of investment uniis in trade

Annual yields Number of the INet asset value as at the  Net asset value per
veallsed investment unlis in halance shect date Investment unit
trade (pes) {HUF) (EUR/pes)
December 31, 2010 3,265,443 1,262,992,702 1.243131
December 31, 2011 -27.88% 2,072,913 578,202,537 0.896514
December 31, 2012 18.68% 1,664,912 316,001,876 1.063582
December 31, 2013 -1,08% 1,397,112 436,528,231 1.052341
Friday, January 31, 2014 1,396,901 oo 1.021318
Friday, February 28, 2014 1,411,329 1.032119
Monday, March 31, 2014 1,398,296 1.021691
‘Wednesday, April 30, 2014 1,395,695 1.019599
Friday, May 30, 2014 1,356,152 1.065364
Monday, June 30, 2014 1,306,168 1.042064
‘Thurgday, July 31, 2014 1,319,488 0.995006
Friday, August 29, 2014 1,322,651 1.014984
Tuesday, September 30, 2014 1,322,431 1.042043
Friday, October 31, 2014 1,312,780 1.021515
Friday, November 28, 2014 1,288,750 1,030254
December 31, 2014 -1.26% 1,295,683 398,167,980 0,975908

The yield of the OTP Central-European Equity Fund in 2014. after deduction of the Fund's costs is =7.26 %

Monthly changes of Investment units issued

Investment units issued  Investments units
(pes.) red d (pes.)
January, 2014 3,984 4,195
February, 2014 27,252 12,824
March , 2014 1,131 14,154
April, 2014 0 2,601
May, 2014 2,025 41,568
TJune, 2014 2,580 52,964
July, 2014 16,439 3,119
August, 2014 8,945 5,783
September, 2014 1,250 1,470
October, 2014 207 9,858
November, 2014 719 24,749
December, 2014 21,902 14,969
Total: 26,835 188,264

Fund has not paid yield for this period

Net asset value per investment unit (EUR/pes) of OTP Central-European Equity

Fund
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VIL Derivatives and related commitments

Derivatives and related commitments are presented in paragraph XIII with the details of the valuation differences of
the securities.

VIII. Charnges in the operation of the Fund Manager, and the significant faciors for the investment policy

The internal policies conmecting to operation of the Fund Manager were established and modified in accordance
with the regulations of KBFTV and other related laws. Nevertheless, no significant changes have occurred in the
operation of the Fund Manager during the period,

Further details of the Fund Manager's activities and operation see:

https://www.otpbank.hw/OTP ALAPKEZELCO/hu/bemutatkozas.jsp

The prospectus and fund rules of the Fund is established and modified in accordance with the regulations of
KBFTV. and other related laws,

No significant changes have occurred in the fnvestment policy which would influence the Fund's operation,

IX. Remunerations paid by the Fund Manager for the whole Fund Manager and for the persons bearing
significant impact on the Fund's risk profile - thHUF

The total amount paid by Fund Manager in 2014 thHUF
Fixed remunerations 277,921
Variable remunerations 354,541
Total 632,462
Payments for persons bearing significant impact on the Fund's risk profile in 2014: thHUF
Managers Other employees Total
Number of beneficiaries 5 7 12
Sharing rate 0 0 0
Total allowance* 190,310 74,297 264,607

* The numbers above contain the total amounts paid by the Fund Manager (not only to this fund)
X. Information related to risk management

a, assets which are subject to specific rules based on their illiquid nature
The portfolic of the Fund does not contain such assets which are subject to specific rules based on their non-

liquid nature in current and in previous period.
b, Presentation of arrangements related to liquidity management

The Fund Manager has not contracted any new arrangement to providing for liquidity risk management services
on behalf of the Fund in current and in previous periods.

The Fund Manager basically kecps Fund's liquidity in Hungarian state bonds and cash deposits that can be
withdrawn at any time with maturity within one year in compliance with the limits of the Prospectus.
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During the liqudity management the Fund Manager examines the funds with liqudity surplus or shortage with the
purpose of reduction of the transaction ¢osts, and enters into sale and purchase contract between funds with debit or
credit to the government securities. Thus, during the liqudity management, the transactions take place between the
funds managed by the Fund Manager, mainly with treasury bills. If net exposure remained at any funds after these
transactions, the Fund Manager enters into deals with external partners based on market prices with liquidity
management purposes.

¢, The Fund's current risk profile and the Fund Manager's risk management system to manage these risks.

The infortation about risk profile of the Fund are included by the Chapter "The Risk Profile of the Fund" in
Fund Rules, by the Chapter "Presentation of Risk Factors" in Prospectus, and by the points "Risks and Return
Profit" and "Significant Risk Factors" in Key Investor Information.

The Company's liqudity policy was established in accordance with paragraphs 46-48. of Commission Delegated
Regulation (EU) No. 231/2013 supplementing Directive 2011/61/EU of the European Parliament and of the
Council with regard to exemptions, general operating conditions, depositaries, leverages, transparency and
supervision ("AIFM-Directive").

The liquidity policy of the Company was cstablished in accordance with the paragraph 24 of Government Decree
79/2014 (I11.14.) on the Organizational, Incompatibility, Operational and Risk Management Requirements related to
UCITS-Fund Managers.

XI, Changes in the extent of the leverages

Change
31.12.2013. 31.12.2014. 201412013
|Leverage 1,453,817 EUR 1,267,026 EUR 87.1517%

XIT. Other Information

a, Details of Fund's illiquide assets

No separation of illiquid assets has been occurred by Fund Manager in tespect of the Fund based on the
interpretation of KBFTV. in current and in previous periods.

b, The Fund's share acquisitions providing control over non-listed companies

No share acquisitions providing control over non-listed companies have occurred by the Fund in the current and
in the previous periods.

10
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XIII, Details of valuation difference of securities and presentation of the derivatives and related commitments

data in thHUF
Valuation difference
Securitles Purchase from inferest from other Market
Description Duration price and dividend market valuation price
State Bonds: 24,755 0 122 24,877
D150121 05/02/2014 -  21/01/2015 20,157 0 109 20,266
D150916 17/09/2014 -  16/09/2015 4,598 0 13 4,611
Domestic shares: 134,390 Y] ~11,604 122,786
ALLAMI NYQOMDA - 98 4,727 0 433 5,160
BIF TORZS-100 6508 0 417 191
FHB A-100 716 0 -449 267
GRAPHISOFT PARK. SE 110 0 129 239
MAGYAR TELEKOM 22,065 0 -5,397 16,668]
MOL TORZS 39,557 0 -13,003 26,554
OTP TORZS (100) 26,968 0 6,950 33,018
RICHTER - 160 31,524 0 -3,597 27,927
TVE TORZS 11, 8,115 0 3,747 11,862
Forelgn shares: 242,555 [1] 31,730 210,825
ASSECQO POLAND SA 3,904 0 241 4,145
BUWOG-GEMEINNUETZIGE 1,091 0 -281 1,372
CEZ 32,417 0 -10,483 21,934
ERSTE BANK STAMM 23,197 0 -2,821 20,376
FONDUL PROPRIETATEA SA - .95 6,614 0 5,038 11,652
GET BANK 0 0 2,032 2,032
GETIN HOLDING SA 3,929 0 3,344 585
GLOBE TRADE CENTRE SPOLKA AKC. 9,823 0 -8,083 1,740
HMS GDR 9,721 0 9,317 404
IMMOFINANZ AG 4,458 0 =951 3,507
IKGHM 5,041 0 1,735 10,776,
JKOMERCNI 13,222 0 5,911 23,133
JLOTOS 3,561 0 -1,300 2,261
{MBANK SA 2,685 0 3,570 6,255
{MECHEL PREF RU 5,027 0 -8,80¢ 218
NWR 3,363 0 -3,343 20
ORANGE POLSKA SA 11,144 0 -4,382 6,762
PBG 9,025 0 -8,984 41
PEKAO 7,472 0 6,350 13,862
|PGE 9,004 0 478 8,526
|PBILIP MORRIS 4,730 0 674 5,404
|PKN 5,031 0 5,320 10,351
|PKO BANK 16,019 0 3,664 19,683
|POLIMEX 84 -0.04 11,577 ¢ -11,485 92
|ezu 14,791 [ 6,752 21,543
REYSAS LOGISTIC 5,922 0 -2,359 3,563
REYSAS REIT 2,792 4] -355 2,437
TAURON PE 6,165 4 -569 5,596
UNIPETROL 2,830 4] =275 2,555
Investment Units; 2,470 ] 158 2,628
SIF 3 TRANSILVANIA 254 0 95 159
SIF 5 OLTENIA 2,216 1] 253 2,469
TOTAL: 404,170 0 -43,054 361,116

11
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XIV. - Notes to the balance sheet and the profit and loss account items

Equity Movement Table
data in thHUF
Opening balance Incrense Decrease Closing balance
Chenge In start-up capital 414,816 206,529 . =213,348 407,997
Change (increase) in equity:
Valuation difference of investment units sold; 81,318 204 -1,994 79,528
Valuation difference: -35,969 -43,054 35,969 -43,054
IProfit/loss of previous year{s): -23,637 0 -22,666 -46,303
Change (increase) in equify: 21,712 -42,850 11,309 9,429
Total Equity: 436,528 163,679 -202,039 398,168
Liquidity Report
L Structure of credits received
Total Rernaining
Date of deal Creditor Amount Maturity arnount
11 Structure of costs
data in thHUF
Total costs Settled costs Total costs Settled costs
Description of costs of 2013 of 2013 of 2014 of 2014
Fund Manager's fee 9,185,104 8,452,925 8,560,353 7,863,230
Custodian fee 78,704 24,096 214,523 £62,505
Consignee's fes 56,648 56,648 22,664 22,664
Fee of advisory board
Bank cotnmission 403,212 403,212 465,931 465,931
Supervisory fee 115,379 87,469 107,444 82,703
Audit fee 0 0 0 0
{Equity repayment guarantee fee
Commission of stock exchange transactions
|Equity and yield payment commission
Costs of fundation
issuing commission, managing fee
advertisement, publicity
Supervisory fee
Printing of inves(ment units
Other costs 335 35 36 36
Total: 9,839,082 9,024,385 9,370,951 8,597,069

12
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT

I Cash-flows from operating activities

Profit & loss before tax (without return received)
Impairment loss and reversal

Valuation difference

Difference of made and used provisions

Profit on sale of securities (invested assets)

Changes in fixed assets

9.1. Changes in receivables

9.2. Changes in valuation difference of securities

10.  Changes in short-term liabilities

11.  Changes in long-term liabilities

12.  Changes in accrued and deferred assets (prepayments)
13. Changes in accrued and deferred liabilities (accruals)
Changes in derivative assets

Moo e

&

I.  Cash-flows from fnvesting activities
17.  Purchase of secutiiies -

18,  Sale of securities -

19, Return received +

IMI. Cash-flows from financial activities
20, Issue of investment units +
22, TRedemption of investment unils -
23, Return paid on investment units -
IV. Changes in cash
Cash opening balance

Cash closing balance

Comments:

01,01.2013.-
31.12.2013.

8,036

-862
0
24,058
0
-18,735
0
33,270
24,058
.5,638
0

1
0

0
102,655
536,442
621,515
17,582
72,135
76,057
-148,192
0

38,556

8,195
46,751

1. The detailing lines are numbered according fo appendix 4 of Goverment Decree
2. Line no 9 "Change in stock of current assets" has been further detailed,

3. Additional detailing line has been added named as "change in stock of derivative transactions" without

numbering,

13

data in thHUF

01.01.2014.-
31.12.2014,

-46,678

-35,070
0
-7,085
0
-10,955
0

0

7,085
41

0

612

45,750
55,897
89,243
12,404

-8,609
206,733
215,342
0

9,537

46,751
37,214
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Portfolio Report
Basic data;
Name of Fund: OTP Central-European Equity Fund
Fund registration numbes 1511166
Fund Manager: OTP Alapkezeld Znt.
Custodian: OTP Bank Nyrt,
Type of.ncl assel value T EUR
caleulation:
Current day (T); 31.12.2014,
Equity: 1,264,467
Net assel value per onit 0.975908
Number of units 1,295,683
Net asset value calculation data in thHUF
I, LIABILITIES Amount %
1/1. Credits: Duration 0 0.00
12, Other liabilltles and accrued costs: 774 160,00
Fund Manager's fee 697 20.05
Cuslodian fee 52 6.72
Consignee's fee 0 0.00
Trading fee 0 0.00
Publighing fee 0 0,00
Adverlisement fee 0 0.00
Other items recorded as cost 25 3.23
Other - not cost based - liabilities o 0,09
T/A. Provisions: ¢ 0.00
1/4. Other accruals: ] 0,00
[ Total tiabilities: 774 100.00 |
. ASSETS Amount %
TI/1, Current account, cash (total). 4,778 1.20
112, Other receivable: ] B.00
1073. Time deposits: (iotal): Bank Duratlon 32,436 8.13
1173.1, Depesited for max 3 months; 32,436 8.13
MKB 30.12.14-07.01.15, 11,968 3.00
QTP 29.12.14-07.01.15. 20,463 5.13
/4, Securities (total); FX Nomina) value in FX 361116  90.52
I0/4.1. Government securities {total): 24,877 6.24
1/4.1.2. Treasury Bills (total): 24,877 6,24
D150121 Treasugy bill HUF 20,280 20,266 5.08
D150916 Trcasury Bill HUF 4,560 4,611 116
1I/4.3. Shares (total): 333,611 83.62
I0/4.3.1. Listed securlty (total): 122,786 30,78
ALLAMINYOMDA -98 share HUF 515 5,160 1.29
BIF TORZS-100 share HUF 38 1591 0.05
FHB A-100 share HUF 39 267 0.07
GRAPHISOFT PARK SE share HUF 0 239 0.06
MAGYAR TELEKOM share HUF 4,931 16,668 4,18
MOL TORZS share HUF 2,300 26,554 6.66
OTP TORZS (100) share HUF 89O 33,918 B.S0
RICHTER - 100 share HUF 790 27,927 7.00
TVKTORZSII. share HUF 2,525 11,862 257
11/4.3.2. Forelgn shares {total): 210,825  52.84
ASSECO POLAND SA share PIN 1,100 4,145 1.04
BUWOG-GEMEINNUETZIGE share EUR 266 1,372 0,34
CEZ share CZK 3,270 21,934 550
ERSTE BANK STAMM share EUR 3,364 20,376 511
FONDUL PROPRIETATEA SA - .95 share RON 175,905 11,652 292
GET BANK  share PLN 12,561 3,032 0.31
GETIN HOLDING SA share PLN 4,257 585 015
GLOBE TRADE CENTRE SPOLKA AKC, share PLN 437 1,140 0.44

14



Annual Report - OTP Cenfral-European Equity Fund

Portfolio Report
HMS GDR  share usD 6,000 404 0,10
IMMOFINANZ AG share EUR 5,325 3,507 088
KGHM share PLN 1,340 10,776 270
KOMERCNI share CZK 430 23,133 5.80
LOTOS share PLN 1,200 2,261 0.57
MBANK SA share PLN 170 6,255 157
MECHEL PREFRU shate RUB 3,000 218 0,05
NWR share GBP 4,000 20 0,01
ORANGE POLSKA SA share PLN 11,000 6,762 1.69
PBG shawc PLN 340 41 0,01
PEKAQ share PLN 1,050 13,862 3.47
PGR share PLN 61,090 8,526 214
PHILIP MORRIS share CZK 44 5404 136
PKN share PLN 2,364 10,351 259
PKO BANK share PLN 7450 19,683 4.93
POLDMEX SA -0.04 share PLN 710 o2 0.02
PZU share PLN 600 21,543 540
REYSAS LOGISTIC share TRY 40,000 3,363 0.39
REYSASREIT share TRY 35,293 2437 061
TAURON PE share PLN 135,000 5,596 1.40
UNIPETROL share CZK 1,725 2,555 G.64
/4,5, Imvestment units {total): 2,628 0.66
/4.5.1. Listed sccurity (total): 2,618 0.66
SIF 3 TRANSILVANIA jnv.unit RON 9,200 159 0,04
SIF 5 OLTENIA inv.unit RON 21,051 2,468 062
II/5. Prepayments (total): 612 0.15
| Total assets: 198,942 100.00]

Note: the nominal value of secusities isswed in Hungarian Forint is presented in thousand of HUF.

Date: BUDAPEST, March 31,2015,
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